


Table of Contents 

DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Officers, Deans, Bishop’s Staff .......................................................................................................1 
General Convention, Provincial Synod Deputies ............................................................................2 
Standing Committee.........................................................................................................................3 
Diocesan Council .............................................................................................................................3 

COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES OF THE DIOCESE 
Anti-Gun Violence Commission......................................................................................................4 
Anti-Human Trafficking Action Commission .................................................................................4 
Anti-Racism Commission ................................................................................................................4 
Bishop Revolving Loan Fund ..........................................................................................................4 
Cathedral Chapter ............................................................................................................................4 
Central American Refugee Commission .........................................................................................5 
Commission on Ministry..................................................................................................................5 
Commission on Wellness .................................................................................................................5 
Committee on Constitution & Canons .............................................................................................6 
Committee to Incorporate the Diocese ............................................................................................6 
Continuing Education/Sabbatical Leave Committee .......................................................................6 
Daughters of the King ......................................................................................................................6 
Diocesan Disciplinary Board ...........................................................................................................7 
Diocesan Liturgy Committee ...........................................................................................................7 
Diocesan Mission Planning Commission ........................................................................................7 
Episcopal Church Women ...............................................................................................................7 
Finance Committee ..........................................................................................................................8 
Global Mission Commission............................................................................................................8 
Guatemala Companion Diocese Committee ....................................................................................8 
History Committee ...........................................................................................................................9 
Nominations Committee ..................................................................................................................9 
People with Disabilities Committee.................................................................................................9 
Recovery Ministries Committee ......................................................................................................9 
Veterans Committee.........................................................................................................................9 

OTHER DIOCESAN ORGANIZATIONS 
The Christmas Fund .......................................................................................................................10 
The Church Foundation Board .......................................................................................................10 
Creations Committee .....................................................................................................................10 

CONVENTION OF THE DIOCESE 
Officers of the 2019 Convention....................................................................................................11 
Committees of 2019 Convention ...................................................................................................11 
Members of the Convention 
     Clergy Entitled to Vote .............................................................................................................12 
     Lay Deputies to Convention .....................................................................................................17 
Convention Agenda .......................................................................................................................21 
Minutes of Convention ..................................................................................................................27 



APPENDICES TO THE MINUTES OF THE CONVENTION 

Bishop’s Address ...........................................................................................................................45 
Standing Rules of Order.................................................................................................................51 
Circulation of Materials at Convention..........................................................................................52 
Report on Clergy Not Eligible to Vote but having Seat and Voice ...............................................53 
Report of the Resolutions Committee ............................................................................................54 
Resolutions of Courtesy (R-1 2019) ..............................................................................................55 
Resolutions on Ordination Anniversaries (R-2 2019) ...................................................................56 
Report on Retired Clergy (R-3 2019) ............................................................................................58 
Resolution on the Clergy Financial Assistance Assessment (RA 2020) .......................................59 
On Clergy Compensation (RB 2020) .............................................................................................60 
Resolution:  R-4 2019 ....................................................................................................................68 
Resolution:  R-5 2019 ....................................................................................................................69 
Resolution:  R-6 2019 ....................................................................................................................71 
Resolution:  R-7 2019 ....................................................................................................................72 
Resolution:  R-8 2019 ....................................................................................................................75 
Resolution:  R-9 2019 ....................................................................................................................76 
Resolution:  R-10 2019 ..................................................................................................................78 
Clergy New to the Diocese ............................................................................................................81 
Postulants and Candidates for Holy Orders in the Diocese of PA .................................................81 
Newly Ordained Deacons in the Diocese of Pennsylvania ............................................................81 
Newly Ordained Priest in the Diocese of Pennsylvania ................................................................81 
Newly Received in the Diocese of Pennsylvania ..........................................................................81 
Commission on Ministry:  Confirmation of Appointees ...............................................................82 
Cathedral Chapter Nominees .........................................................................................................83 
Introduction to the Revenue and Spending Plan for 2020 .............................................................84 
Report of the Treasurer ..................................................................................................................88 
Standing Committee Approvals and Consents ..............................................................................94 
Nominations Committee Report ..................................................................................................102 
2019 Diocesan Convention Nominees .........................................................................................103 
2019 Election Results ..................................................................................................................148 
Reception of Reports....................................................................................................................169 
Anti-Human Trafficking Commission Report .............................................................................170 
Anti-Racism Commission Report ................................................................................................171 
Commission on Wellness Report .................................................................................................172 
Diocesan Council Report .............................................................................................................174 
Episcopal Church Women (UTO) Report ....................................................................................175 
Episcopal Community Services Report .......................................................................................176 
Finance Committee Report ..........................................................................................................177 
Global Mission Commission........................................................................................................179 
History Committee Report ...........................................................................................................180 
Necrology Report .........................................................................................................................184 
Thistle Hills Program ...................................................................................................................185 
The Church Foundation ...............................................................................................................187 
Veterans Committee.....................................................................................................................189 
Parishes of the Diocese ................................................................................................................190 
Parochial Clergy of the Diocese ..................................................................................................203 



Retired Clergy ..............................................................................................................................217 
Annual Parochial Reports Summary ............................................................................................224 
Index ............................................................................................................................................233 



DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA 
www. DioPA.org 

3717 Chestnut Street 
Suite 300 

Philadelphia, PA 19104 
Phone (215) 627-6434; Fax (267) 900-2928 

The Philadelphia Episcopal Cathedral 
3723 Chestnut Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19104 
Phone (215) 386-0234; Fax (215) 386-5009 

November 1 & 2, 2019 

Bishop Diocesan: The Rt. Rev. Daniel G.P. Gutierrez 
Assisting Bishop: The Rt. Rev. Rodney R. Michel 

Dean of the Cathedral: The Very Rev. Judith A. Sullivan 

Officers of the Diocese 
Secretary of Convention and Council: Jerome Buescher 
Treasurer: James Pope 
Chancellor: Mary Kohart, Esq. 

Deans 
Brandywine Deanery: The Very Rev. Richard Morgan 
Bucks Deanery: The Very Rev. Michael Ruk 
Delaware Deanery: The Very Rev. Edward “Ted” Thompson, Acting Dean 
Merion Deanery: The Very Rev. Barry Harte 
Montgomery Deanery: The Very Rev. Lynn Hade 
Pennypack Deanery: The Very Rev. Samuel Murangi 
Philadelphia Cathedral: The Very Rev. Judith Sullivan 
Schuylkill Deanery: The Very Rev. Martini Shaw 
Southwark Deanery:  The Very Rev. Gordon Reid 
Valley Forge Deanery: The Very Rev. Kathryn Andonian 
Wissahickon Deanery: The Very Rev. Jarrett Kerbel 

1

https://www.diopa.org/


2 
 

Bishop’s Staff 
The Rev. Canon Shawn Wamsley, Canon to the Ordinary for Evangelism and Administration, 
Chief Operating Officer 
The Rev. Canon Arlette Benoit- Joseph, Canon for Transition 
The Rev. Canon Kirk Berlenbach, Canon for Growth and Support 
Nicole Clothier, Senior Accounting Specialist 
Takiyah Cuyler, Senior Accountant 
Chandler Dangerfield, Receptionist 
Mark Davis, IT Support Manager 
Celeste Fisher, Operations and Diocesan Events Coordinator 
Canon Douglas J. Horner, Canon for Finance & Business/Chief Financial Officer 
The Rev. Canon Betsy Ivey, Canon for Growth and Support 
Mike Krasulski, Acting Diocesan Archivist  
Jeremiah Mustered, Executive Assistant to the Bishop 
Roberto Morales-Velez, Assistant for Operational Support and Sexton for Youth Ministry 
Sherrie Tatman, Diocesan Assistant 
The Rev. Canon Toneh Smyth, Canon for Mission 
Canon Jennifer Tucker, Director of Education and Communications 
Elizabeth Wendt, Diocesan Assistant 
The Rev. Renee McKenzie-Hayward, Vicar 
The Rev. Andrew Kline, Vicar 
The Rev. Peter Kountz, Vicar 
The Rev. Jose Memba, Vicar 
The Rev. Doris Rajagopal, Vicar 
The Very Rev. Deirdre Whitefield, Vicar 
The Ven. Dr. Pamela Nesbit, Archdeacon – Emeritus 
The Rev. Albert Holland, Chaplain to the Retired Clergy and Widows 
Lori Daniels, Executive Director, The Church Foundation 
Ryan Campbell, Office Manager, The Church Foundation 
 
Deputies to 2021: General Convention 
Clergy Deputies: Lay Deputies: 
The Rev. Paul Adler Christopher S. Hart 
The Rev. Jo Ann Jones-Bradley, Chair Karen Lash, Chair 
The Rev. Pamela Nesbit Isaac Quelly 
The Rev. Emily Richards Elizabeth Anne Wendt 
 
Deputies to Province III Synod 
Christopher Hart 
The Rev. Pamela Nesbit 
Elizabeth Wendt 
 



Standing Committee 
The Rev. Elizabeth Colton 
Colin Johnstone 
The Rev. Jo Ann Jones 
Norman M. McCausland 
Eric Rabe (Vice President) 
The Rev. Dr. Hillary Raining (President) 
The Rev. Michael Rau (Secretary) 
Patricia Smith 
George Vosburgh 

Diocesan Council 
Executive Committee 
The Rt. Rev. Daniel G.P. Gutiérrez, Bishop 
Jerome Buescher, Secretary 

Brandywine Deanery 
Jeff Dean 
The Rev. D. Doheny 
Elizabeth Curtis Swain 

Bucks Deanery 
Dave Dixon 
The Rev. Marlee R. Norton 
George Pollitt 

Delaware Deanery 
The Rev. Marjorie Oughton 
Henry Njenga 

Merion Deanery 
The Rev. Karen Kaminskas 
Stephen Krouse 
Christopher Hart 

Montgomery Deanery 
The Rev. Winston Smith 
Warren Wanlund 
Susan L. Hunsicker 

Pennypack Deanery 
Dina L. Harvey 

Schuylkill Deanery 
The Rev. Mariclair Partee Carlsen 
Pattie Burchette-Davis 
Renae Rutherford Lowe 

Southwark Deanery 
The Rev. John Gardner 
Peggy Buescher 

Valley Forge Deanery 
The Rev. Dr. Mike Sowards 
John Wallace 
Faith Parshall 

Wissahickon Deanery 
The Rev. Bonnie McCrickard 
Evelyn Partridge 

3



COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES OF THE DIOCESE 

Anti-Gun Violence Commission 
The Rev. Sara Hedgis, Chair 
The Rev. Al Holland, Co-Chair 
The Rev. Diane Faison 
The Rev. Christina Nord 
The Rev. Pamela Nesbit 
Alice Brown 

Anti-Human Trafficking Commission 
Renae Rutherford Lowe, Chair 
Dave Dixon 
Steve Krouse 
Renae Lowe 
Joseph Madison 

Anti-Racism Commission 
The Rev. Lynn Hade, Chair 
The Rev. Barbara Ballenger, Co-Chair 
The Rev. Bud Holland 
Maria Rodriguez 
Frances Upshaw 
George Vosbourgh 
The Very Rev. Deirdre Whitfield 
The Rev. Joan Wylie 

Bishop Revolving Loan Fund 
Dave Dixon 
Steve Krouse 
Renae Rutherford Lowe 
Joseph Madison 

Cathedral Chapter 
The Rt. Reverend Daniel G.P. Gutiérrez, Chair 
The Very Reverend Judith A. Sullivan, President 
The Rev. Gerald S. Collins 
Dale Cranmer 
The Rev. Ernest Curtin 
Penelope Cutler 
Everett Gillison 
Carolyn Green 
Norman McClave, III 
The Rev. Dr. Mary Ann B. Mertz 
The Rev. Michael Rau 

4



Central American Refugee Commission 
The Rev. Anne Thatcher, Chair 
The Rev. E. Clifford Cutler  
The Rev. Sarah Hedgis  
The Very Rev. Koshy Mathews 
Dianne Williams  
Eric Frankhouser  
Gary Russell 

Commission on Ministry 
The Rev. Canon Arlette Benoit Joseph 
The Rev. Dennis Bingham 
Todd Brown 
The Rev. Joshua Caler 
The Rev. Dennis Coleman 
The Rev. Amanda Eiman, Chair 
Anita Friday 
The Rev. Charles Howard 
The Rev. Karen Kaminskas 
The Rev. Jo Ann Jones 
The Rev. Flora Keshgegian 
Norman McCausland 
The Rev. Ken McCaslin 

Matthew McCrickard 
The Rev. Mary McCullough 
The Rev. Daniel Moore 
The Rev. Jeffrey Moretzsohn 
The Rev. Samuel Ndungu 
Avyane Osborne 
Pamela Prell 
Jackie Shockey 
The Rev. James Stambaugh 
Douglas Stuart 
The Rev. Anne Thatcher 
George Vosburgh 
The Very Rev.  Deirdre Whitfield 

Commission on Wellness 
The Rt. Rev. Daniel Gutiérrez, Chair 
Dr. Marc Andonian  
The Rev. Canon Arlette Benoit Joseph  
The Rev. Rodger Broadley  
The Rev. Kevin Dellaria 
The Rev. Sandra Etemad 
Steve Krouse 
Douglas Sisk  
Elizabeth Curtis Swain 
The Rev. Anne Thatcher, Assoc. Vice Chair 
Craig Toedtman 
The Rev. Benjamin Wallis 

5



Committee on Constitution and Canons 
The Rev. Canon Kirk Berlenbach 
Stephen P. Chawaga, Esq., Chair  
Christopher S. Hart  
Mary E. Kohart, Esq., Ex-Officio  
Norman McCausland 
The Rev. Jeff Moretzohn 
The Rev. Peter Vanderveen 

Committee to Incorporate the Diocese 
The Rev. W. Franklin Allen 
Stephen Chawaga 
Dana Hall 
Mary Kohart 
Patricia Smith 
Wayne Strasbaugh 
Elizabeth Curtis Swain 

Committee on Resolutions 
Karen Lash, Chair  
The Rev. Jo Ann Bradley 
The Rev. Rodger C. Broadley 
Richard Englebach  
The Rev. Jill LaRoche Wikel  
Norman M. McCausland  
Kirk Muller  
Elizabeth Wendt 

Continuing Education/Sabbatical Leave Committee 
The Rev. Paul Adler 
The Rev. Canon Arlette Benoit Joseph 
The Rev. Carol Duncan 
The Rev. Diane Faison 
Richard Jones 
The Rev. Dr. Linda Kapurch 
George Reath 
Sherrie Tatman 
The Rev. Martha Tucker 

Daughters of the King 
Ms. Judith Brewer 
Ms. Alice Briscoe-Brown 
Ms. Ginny Guyer 
Ms. Jane McKinney 
Ms. Cynthia Muse 
Ms. W. Tonia Nelson 
Ms. Rachael Stube 
The Rev. Harry White 

6



7 
 

Diocesan Disciplinary Board 
The Rev. Dennis Lloyd   
 
Clergy 
The Rev. Dr. Nancy Dilliplane 
The Very Rev. Lynn Hade 
The Rev. Lisa Keppler 
The Rev. Dr. Robert Magoola 
The Rev. Mary Jo Melberger 
The Rev. Timothy Steeves 
The Rev. Richard Vinson 
The Rev. Thomas Wand 

 
Lay 
Alfeia DeVaugh Goodwin 
Renae Rutherford Lowe 
Susan Stuber 
Lionel Broome 
Dr. Marie Kearns 
Linda Nicholson 

 
Diocesan Liturgy Commission 
The Rev. Dr. Mary Ann Mertz, Chair  
Dina L. Harvey 
The Rev. Sarah Hedgis  
The Rev. Thomas L. McClellan  
The Very Rev. Judith Sullivan 
The Rev. Emmanuel Williamson 
Jeanette Woehr 

 

 
 Diocesan Mission Planning Commission 
Kirk Muller, Chair 
The Rev. Kirk Berlenbach 
Susan Hunsicker 
The Rev. Betsy Ivey 
Renae Rutherford Lowe 
The Rev. George Master 
The Rev. Deirdre Whitfield 

 
Episcopal Church Women  
Shirley Smith, Presider  
Betty Berry-Holmes  
Jeanette Gillison  
Sharida Gillison  
Amy Lancaster, Treasurer  
Sharon Kelly  
Judy Kraus  
Jean Wrice 

 

 
 
 



Finance Committee 
Dana B. Hall, CFA, M. Div., Chair  
Christopher Hart 
James L. Pope, Treasurer, Ex-Officio  
Eric Rabe, Standing Committee Liaison 
The Rev. Peter M. Carey 

Phil Anspach 
Kirk Muller 
The Rev. Sarah Hedgis 
The Rev. Michael Rau 

Global Mission Commission 
Phoebe Griswold, Chair 
Pam Faber, Co-Chair 
Colin Johnstone 
Joe Madison 
Joan Menocal 
Gary Russell 
Karen Sawyer 

Guatemala Companion Diocese Committee 
Carol Kangas, Chair  
The Rev. Dr. John T. Sorensen, Chair 
Sandra H. Alford  
May Belle Ball  
Jerome Buescher   
Leslie Bullitt  
Terry Clattenburg  
Roxane Coleman  
Julie Daye  
Barbara Grabias  
Evelyn Guadalupe  
The Rev. Dr. Nancy Hauser  
The Rev. Beth W. Hixon  
Susannah T. Hunter  
Christine Kindler 
Grace Leister  
The Rev. Keith Marsh  
Joan Mechlin  
Judy O'Neill  
Andrew Powell  
The Rev. David B. Rivers  
Elizabeth Rivers  
Steve Rubenstein  
Paul Schraeder  
The Rev. D. Joy Segal  
Raven Sullivan  
Martha Thomae  
The Rev. Barbara Tobin  
The Rev. Frank P. Toia  
Boni Wheaton 

8



History Committee 
Loretha Badger 
Elizabeth Browne 
Daid Contosta 
William Cutler, Chair 
James M. Duffin 
Ann Greene 
Clark Groome 
Debbie Klak 
Michael Krasulski 
The Rt. Rev. Edward Lee 
Arthur Sudler 

Nominations Committee 
The Rev. Peter M. Carey, Chair 
The Rev. Lori Exley 
Marcia Hinton 
Benjamin Huelscamp 
The Rev. James Littrell 
Evelyn Partridge 
The Rev. Matthew Simpson 

People with Disabilities Committee 
Suzanne Erb, Chair 
Donna Penman, Co-Chair 
Shirley Smith 
Ken Oakes 

Recovery Advocacy Committee 
Martin McElroy, Chair 
Blair Jordan 
The Rev. John Gardner 
The Rev. Sherry Deets 

Veterans Committee 
Steve Drabkowski, Chair 
The Rev. John Gardner 
Esha Bhati 

9



10 
 

OTHER DIOCESAN ORGANIZATIONS 
 

 
Christmas Fund 
Anne Atlee 
Lionel Broome, Chair 
Maureen Higgins 
Renae Rutherford Lowe 
Kathryn Rosse 
The Rev. Canon Shawn Wamsley 

 
 
The Church Foundation 
The Right Reverend Daniel G. P. Gutierrez, Chair 
Lori Daniels, Executive Director 
Marit Anderson, Esquire 
Loretha Badger 
Elise Bowers 
Ryan Campbell, Operations Manager 
Christopher H. Gadsden, Esquire 
Alfeia DeVaughn Goodwin 
Thomas B. Helm 
Clifford W. Kozemchak 
James Mack, CPA 
The Rev. George O. Master 
James L. Pope 
The Rev. Dr. Mike Sowards 
Kathleen Stephenson, Esquire 
Wayne R. Strasbaugh, Ph.D., Esquire 
The Rev. John Symonds 
Roberta Griffin Torian, Esquire 

 
Creation Care Committee 
The Rev. Claire Nevin-Field, Chair 
The Rev. Kirk Berlenbach 
The Rev. Amanda Eiman 
Maxine Dorneman 
Emily Cronin 
The Rev. Jon Clodfelter 
Cheryl McCaslin 

 
 
 
 



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



236th CONVENTION OF THE DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Philadelphia Episcopal Cathedral 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
“The Year of Living Fearlessly” 

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 2, 2019 

MINUTES 

7:30a.m. 
1.0 Registration & exhibits open 

Continental Breakfast available in the Cathedral 
Exhibits in Lower Level of Atrium  

8:30a.m. 
2.0 Opening Prayers The Rev. Ernie Galaz 
2.1 Musical Selection – “All Are Welcome” Everyone 

8:50a.m. 
FIRST SESSION 

3.0 Call to Order The Rt. Rev. Daniel Gutiérrez 
Bishop, President of Convention 

08:41 AM 

3.1 Convention Organization 

3.2 Appointment of Stephen P. Chawaga, Esq., Parliamentarian Bishop Gutiérrez 

 The Bishop appointed Stephen P. Chawaga as Parliamentarian. Mr. Chawaga has performed this 
function for several years now. The Bishop thanked Mr. Chawaga for accepting this important 
task. 

3.3 Election of Jerome Buescher as the Secretary of Convention Bishop Gutiérrez 

The practice of the Convention has been to nominate the Secretary of Diocesan Council as 
Secretary for Convention. The Bishop nominated Jerome Buescher for this position. The 
nomination was seconded. There were no other nominations offered. Mr. Buescher was elected 
as secretary by a voting-card ballot. 

3.4 

27

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019



Appointment of Craig Alston, Esq., as Chair of Dispatch of Business Bishop Gutiérrez 

The Bishop appointed Craig Alston Esq. to this position. Mr. Alston is charged with keeping the 
Convention “on track” as it proceeds. 

3.5 Standing Rules of Order  Bishop Gutiérrez 

The Standing Rules of Order are listed on page 10 of the Convention booklet 

3.6 Welcome and Special Introductions Bishop Gutiérrez 

The Bishop thanked Bishop Rodney Michel for his service to the Diocese in various capacities. 
Bishop Michel’s assistance is greatly appreciated. 

The Bishop introduced the members of the Standing Committee and asked them to rise as they 
were introduced. 

The Bishop asked the members of Diocesan Council to stand and be recognized for their work on 
many aspects of Diocesan life. 

The Bishop asked the members of the Finance Committee to rise and be recognized. He thanked 
them for carrying out the many items on their plate in preparation for budget preparation. 

The Bishop thanked the members of the Liturgical Commission for their work throughout the 
year and especially for their work at the opening Eucharist of the Convention last evening. 

Finally, the Bishop thanked the Rev. Dean Sullivan and the Cathedral staff. Without their hard 
work, the Convention could not take place. 

3.7 Report on Committee on Dispatch of Business Craig Alston, Esq. 

Mr. Alston noted that, according to the “Acts of Association,” such “Clergymen and Lay Deputies 
as shall at any time be duly assembled in Convention shall be a Quorum: and on every Question, 
the Voices of a Majority of those present of the two Orders respectively shall decide.” Therefore, 
we have a quorum as a duly assembled body for the purpose of Convention. 

3.8 Report of Official Attendance at Convention Craig Alston, Esq. 

Mr. Alston stated that to vote on matters of changes to the Constitution and Canons, one-quarter 
of all eligible Clergy and Lay delegates are required to constitute a quorum. We have well in 
excess of the required 34 parishes out of 134 and we have well in excess of the required 89 
Resident Clergy out of 357. We have a quorum. 

28

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019



3.9 Business Left Unfinished from the 235th Convention Secretary of Convention 

Mr. Buescher stated that there is no unfinished business to report from the 2018 Diocesan 
Convention. 

3.10 Report on Members of Religious Orders Secretary of Convention
SR 25 

Mr. Buescher stated that there are registered 26 members of 6 different Religious Orders. 

3.11 Circulation and Dissemination of Material Secretary of Convention 
SR 24 

The Bishop asked Mr. Buescher to announce the policy regarding the circulation and 
dissemination of materials. Mr. Buescher announced that, as stated on page 11 in the Convention 
booklet, material not pertinent to the Convention cannot be circulated without permission of the 
Convention Secretary. Please see Mr. Buescher if you have questions in this regard. 

3.12 Report on Clergy Not Eligible to Vote Secretary of Convention 
   but Having Seat & Voice C 2.9 

Mr. Buescher noted that there are 40 clergy present, as listed on page 12 of the Convention 
booklet, who have seat and voice at the Convention but are not eligible to vote. 

3.13 Report on Congregations Not Eligible Secretary of Convention 
   for Representation DConV.5,IV.6 

DC 7.4 

Mr. Buescher reported that there are no congregations subject to losing their seats at Convention 
due to non-payment of assessments. That announcement was greeted with applause by those 
assembled. 

3.14 Report on Claims of Clergy to Seats DC 2.3 

There were no Claims of Clergy to Seats. 

3.15 Report on Claims of Laity to Seats DC 2.8 

There were no Claims of Laity to Seats. 

29

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019



3.16 Acceptance of the Proposed Agenda Craig Alston, Esq. 
Chair, Dispatch of Business 

Mr. Alston asked if there were any proposed amendments to the Agenda found of pages 4 
through 9 of the Convention booklet. 

The Rev. Jo Ann Jones, Church of the Redeemer, made a motion to amend the agenda; namely, to 
move the Budget Items earlier on the Agenda. There was no discussion. The amendment was 
accepted. 

The motion of pass the amended agenda was approved by acclamation. 

3.17 Resolutions of Courtesy Bishop Gutiérrez 
R-1  2019

The Convention’s Resolutions of Courtesy can be found on page 13 of the Convention Booklet. 

9:15a.m. 

4.0 Elections 

4.1 Electronic Voting Jeremiah Mustered 

Mr. Mustered explained the procedures for electronic voting and administered a few practice 
questions to allow those voting to familiarize themselves with the system 

4.2 Report of Nominating Committee The Rev. Peter Carey 

The Nominating Committee submitted a report, comprising a slate of candidates, that can be 
found on page 14 of the Convention booklet.  

4.3 Nominations from the Floor The Rev. Peter Carey 

[There were many nominations from the floor. Because of the way the nominations were done, it 
was difficult to discern the person nominating, the parishes of the nominator and the nominee. I 
captured the following nominations from the floor, but I may have missed one or more. -JGB.] 

Nominations Committee: Nominated from the floor; Susan Weinman, Trinity Memorial Church 
Standing Committee, Clergy: Nominated from the floor; Rev. Hilary Greer; Rev. Sandra Etemad 
Standing Committee, Lay: Nominated from the floor; Ron Francis; Mary Ann Waters; Susan 
Weinman. 

[Nominations closed 09:18. -JGB.] 

30

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019



4.4 Motion to Suspend Standing Order on written ballots The Rev. Canon Kirk Berlenbach 
[Not necessary; Canon change at previous Convention. -JGB.] 

4.5 First Ballot 
[Balloting began at 10:15 AM. Balloting ended 10:35 AM. -JGB.] 

4.6 First Ballot Results Judges of Elections 
C1, L1 

9:40am 
5.0 Special Order I – St. Albans Newtown Square  Video

[09:20, moved up. Excellent video. -JGB.] 
. 
9:45a.m 
6.0 Special Order II – Hymn 98 LEVAS - “Praise Him” St. George St. Barnabas 

[Moved up, in time. -JGB.] 

9:50a.m. 
7.0 Introductions and Acknowledgements  Bishop Gutiérrez 

The Bishop introduced clergy newly received into the Diocese of Pennsylvania: Rev. Dennis 
Bingham, Deacon, St. Thomas Whitemarsh; Rev. Kim Guiser, Priest, St. Mark’s, Honeybrook; Rev. 
Asha George Guiser, Priest. 

7.1 Introduction of Clergy New to the Diocese The Rev. Canon Arlette Benoit Joseph 
Canon for Transitions 

The Rev. Canon Arlette Benoit Joseph introduced clergy new to the Diocese as listed on page 15 
of the Convention booklet. 

7.2 Introduction of Seminarians and Those Newly Ordained The Rev. Canon Arlette Benoit Joseph 

The Rev. Canon Arlette Benoit Joseph introduced the seminarians and those newly ordained in 
the Diocese as listed on page 15 of the Convention booklet. 

7.3 Acknowledgement of Ordination Anniversaries Craig Alston, Esq. 
R-2 2019

Ordination Anniversaries, as enumerated on pages 16 and 17 of the Convention booklet were 
acknowledged. 

7.4 Acknowledgement of Retired Clergy R-3 2019

31

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019



The recently retired clergy of the Diocese were recognized in Resolution R-3, as listed on page 18 
of the Convention booklet. 

7.5 Introduction of the Diocesan Staff Bishop Gutiérrez 

The Bishop introduced each member of the Diocesan Staff. He noted that they each participate in 
a hard ministry, that they are out in the Diocese and not sitting in their offices. He made special 
mention of Mary Kohart who has had extra work for the past some years dealing the 
incorporation project. Members of the Diocesan Staff: 

Arlette Benoit Joseph, Canon for Transitions 
Kirk Berlenbach, Canon for Growth and Support 
Nicole Clothier, Senior Accounting Specialist 
Takiyah Cutler, Senior Accountant 
Celeste Fisher, Operations and Diocesan Events Coordinator 
Doug Horner, Canon for Finance and Business/Chief Financial Officer 
Betsy Ivey, Canon for Growth and Support 
Chandler Dangerfield, Receptionist 
Sean McCauley, Property Manager 
Jeremiah Mustered, Executive Assistant to the Bishop 
Toneh Smyth, Canon for Missions 
Jennifer Tucker, Canon for Communications 
Sherrie Tatman, Assistant to the Executive Assistant 
Roberto Morales-Velez, Assistant Operational Support, Youth Ministry 
Shawn Wamsley, Canon to the Ordinary for Evangelism and Administration/Chief Operating Officer 
Mary Kohart, Chancellor 

7.6 Bishop’s Awards Bishop Gutiérrez 

The Bishop announced the names of those awarded the Bishop’s Award at the Eucharist on 
Friday evening: 

The Rev. Roger Broadley, for his 40-years of pastoring the church of St. Luke and the Epiphany 
and the tremendous amount of community-oriented work carried out by the parish in those 40 
years. 

Muriel Rains, for her tireless work and initiative to initiate and develop the anti-trafficking 
ministry of the Diocese. 

The Bishop announced his plans to expand the Convention next year: a dinner on Thursday, the 
Convention Eucharist on Friday, and Convention business on Saturday. 

[Break for 10 minutes at 09:43 AM. -JGB.] 

32

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019



7.7 Episcopal Diocese of Pennsylvania Video 
Pilgrim. 

10:00a.m. 

8.0 Bishop’s Address Bishop Gutiérrez 

The Bishop spoke of his gratitude for the clergy & laity who dedicate themselves to this diocese. To the 
Finance Committee members who held 12 sessions to develop, elucidate, and modify the budget. Dean 
Sullivan for the Convention’s use of the Cathedral. Doug Horner, Sean McCauley, for hard work on move 
to Norristown. He expressed his deepest gratitude to us, God’s people. He reminded us all of Oscar 
Romero’s statement: “If God accepts the sacrifice of my life, may my death be for the freedom of my 
people. A bishop will die, but the Church of God, which is the people, will never perish. I do not believe in 
death without resurrection. If they kill me, I will rise again in the people of El Salvador.” 

Peter and others: Jesus got into the boat; he was not invited. Jesus said “go.” Peter answers, goes 
out. Finds bursting nets. Trust and courage to put out into the deep, rather than hug the shallows 
along the shore.  

Only way we can put out is with Jesus Christ. We are not a social club nor a social service organization 
nor a political entity. We are of Christ. In every single thing we do. We can’t be indistinguishable. We 
are unique: show people that WE believe in Jesus. We need to do what they say can’t be done. We’re 
not trying to get back to the golden days of 1950 but preparing for the days of 2050. We are not here 
to do what the world expects. We are preparing for a Hispanic endeavor with the Diocese of New 
Jersey and the Diocese of Delaware.  

The Diocese will observe 5 holy days. Five or six churches together, working together – as parts of a 
Diocese.  

Day of Clothing in February 
Day of Feeding in April 
Day of Education in June 
Day of Healing in September 
Day of Service (right before November Convention) 

[https://www.Diocese of Pennsylvania.org/news/five-sacred-days. -JGB.] 

33

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019

https://www.diopa.org/news/five-sacred-days


Feeding. Clothing. Healing. Searching. This is evangelism, laity should lead evangelism. In 2020 for 
each church: stewardship resources for the Diocese of Pennsylvania. Online gifts. Youth pilgrimages. 
This convention will take up some of these justice issues – special taskforce to address 
male/female/colored financial equity. Taskforce to also evaluate transition process. “Yes, we are in 
this boat together.” “Love all or love nothing.” The Clare Center in Kensington. Covenant with the 
poor, with specific outcome items. Proposal for new Board of Trustees – identify and allocate a 
percentage of unrestricted funds to poverty alleviation; report back to next convention. 

10:20a.m. 
9.0 BREAK 

[Break taken earlier. -JGB.] 

10:30a.m. 
10.0 Hymn – “How Firm a Foundation” Everyone 

10:35a.m. 
SECOND SESSION 
11.0 Special Order III  -  Deacon Advocacy Video 

Nicely done video, standing ovation. 

10:40a.m. 

12.0 Special Order IV - Musical Selection  St. Thomas Whitemarsh 
“Once we were no people, but now we belong to each other, and to God” 
“Hark, I hear the harps eternal” 

10:45a.m. 
13.0 Elections – Second Ballot Judges of Elections 
13.1 Results of Second Ballot C2, L2 

[Have not yet received results of first ballot. -JGB] 

10:55a.m. 
14.0 Resolutions 
14.1 Report of Resolutions Committee Karen Lash 

The Resolutions Committee report is found of page 27 of the Convention booklet. Thanks to 
everyone involved. The Resolutions Committee recommends approval of all resolutions. 

14.2 R – 4  Constitution Article VIII The Rev. Frank Allen 
Elizabeth Swain presenting. This resolution calls for the required 2nd-consecutive–Convention 
vote on same resolution. Seconded. Discussion. Call for a vote. By voice vote, approved. 

34

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019



14.3 R – 5 Canon 19.1 Diocesan Institution, and Christopher Hart 
Canon 19.2 Episcopal Community Services 

Seconded. Dave Griffith, speaking for the resolution. Episcopal Community Service (ECS) is at year 
150. There are 400,000 people affected by poverty in the Philadelphia area. Our best partner at
ECS is the Bishop. St. Barnabas mission costs about $2M per year. We get $800K from city and
state. The other 60% comes from us, from the Diocese of Pennsylvania and its members. We
need to go the wider community. Changes proposed here to canons allows us to do that. But we
want to be sure that the “E” in ECS stays there. Resolution allows us to go deep.

Resolution approved by voice vote. 

14.4 R – 6 Canon 21.2 – Deputies of the Provincial Synod 

Seconded. Christopher Hart spoke to resolution. Diocese of Pennsylvania is part of Province III. 
One of most active provinces. But staffing to the Province is a low-interest position. Change in 
canons will let us draw provincial delegation from general convention delegation. Two 
mechanisms: general convention deputation decides who is the provincial representation. Failing 
their doing so, the Bishop will appoint from same group.  

Resolution approved by voice vote. 

Results of first ballot – 

Board of Trustees, Clergy – ranked: Rev. Frank Allen, 3-year-term; Rev. Michael Rau, 2-year-term; 
Rev. Timothy Safford, 1-year-term. 

Board of Trustees, Lay – ranked: Albert Dandridge, 3-year-term; Elizabeth Curtis Swain, 3-year-
term; Patricia Smith, 2-year-term; Kathleen Stephenson, 2-year-term; Dave Dixon, 1-year-term; 
James Pope, 1-year-term. 

Disciplinary Board, Clergy – Rev. Dr. Nancy Dilliplane; Rev. Robert Magoola; Rev. Richard Vinson 
(all elected by acclamation) 

Disciplinary Board, Lay – Alfeia Goodwin; Renae Rutherford Lowe 

General Convention, Clergy, by orders – Rev. Paul Adler; Rev. Emily Richards. [Two more to be 
elected.] 

General Convention, Lay, by orders – Liz Wendt; Karen Lash; Christopher Hart. [One more to be 
elected.] 

Commission on Wellness, Clergy – Rev. Bonnie McCrickard 

35

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019



Commission on Wellness, Lay – Nancy Iredale 

Standing Committee, Clergy, by orders – No election. Rev. Sandra Etemad withdrew her name. 

Standing Committee, Lay, by orders – Ron Francis. 

Nominations Committee, Lay – Peggy Buescher; Susan Weinman (all elected by acclamation). 

Church Foundation, Clergy – Rev. Dr. Mike Sowards (elected by acclamation). 

Church Foundation, Lay – Joseph Feliciani; Marie Golson; Nancy Iredale; Clifford Kozemchak; 
Norman McClave; Catharyin McGee; Patricia Smith; Roberta Torian (all elected by acclamation). 

Christmas Fund, Lay – Anne Atlee; Renae Rutherford Lowe (all elected by acclamation). 

[Report completed at 11:46 AM. -JGB] 

Proceeding to Treasurers report, per amended agenda. -JGB.] 

14.5 R – 7 Companion Diocese Agreement w/Diocese of Guatemala Carol Kangas 

Long relation with the Diocese of Guatemala. New bishop was present with us for last 
convention. Change: continue church partnerships but expand relationships – adding short term 
project. 

Moved. Seconded. Discussion. Peyton Lewis – 2 trips to Guatemala. Martha Thome – Hymnals, 
prayer books, water purification filters. Remembrance of Frank Toia, strong backbone of this 
committee. Resolution accepted, show of cards. 

14.6 R – 8 Parental Leave Policy Recommendations for Episcopal Marc Andonian 
Diocese of PA Clergy and Lay Employees Commission on Wellness 

Moved, seconded. No discussion. Approved by voice vote. 

14.7 R - 9 Extension of Clergy Financial Assistance (CFA) to Elizabeth Curtis Swain 
Include Benefits Eligible Lay Employees Commission on Wellness 

Moved, seconded. Study to be done, results of study to be presented to 2020 convention. 
Approved by voice vote. 

36

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019



14.8 R- 10 Support of Reducing Gun Violence Through The Rev. Sarah Hedgis 
Legislation and other Measures Anti-Gun Violence Commission 

Moved. Seconded. Over past year the Commission has partnered with 21 parishes. Personal 
history. Gun violence is complicated, but we can’t use that fact to justify inaction. Approved by 
voice vote. 

More election results – 

Standing Committee, Clergy, by orders – Rev. Hilary Greer 

General Convention, Lay, by orders – Isaac Quelly 

11:30a.m. 

15.0 Special Order V - Serviam  Kathleen McClave 
The Rev. Canon Shawn Wamsley 

13:35 PM. Shepherd’s Call, Serviam. Kathleen McClave 

Build centralized place for gathering information in community. 
“I will serve.” Faithfully and humbly serve others in the name of Jesus the Christ. 
Strong vestry – more impact – stronger churches (work smarter, build teams, serve the church) 
Need to manage the church while building community 
Decision processes 
Balance between fiduciary responsibilities and growth of church 
Now – see photo 
Combine online learning and in-person learning; increase access, enthusiasm, and collaboration 
What’s next – vestry program – church management discussions – enhancing program for all 
Need group to road test these ideas 
Very next thing – get dialogue going, recruit people after 01 Jan 2020.  

Deep gratitude from Bishop. Satan vs Michael the Archangel – Serviam! 

37

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019



11:40a.m. 
16.0 Cathedral Ministry The Very Rev. Judith Sullivan 

Dean 

Dean Sullivan. The state of the Cathedral is strong. A slide show illustrated the Cathedral’s progress. A 
10-year-project to restore and stabilize, structurally and financially, the cathedral. Also increase in
cathedral activity as parish, and cathedral outreach activity. Memorial to the lost on the south side of
cathedral. Memorial began here last year after convention, will continue through this year. Currently at 7
churches of Schuylkill Deanery of which we (the Cathedral) are a part. North side, Hungry Jesus. Organ
renovation project. Cathedral staff who make all things happen. Some other reports in printed material.

Invited Cathedral Chapter to stand forward. 

16.1 Introduction of Cathedral Chapter and Nominees Bishop Gutiérrez 

16.2 Vote to Confirm Nominees to be elected to the Cathedral Chapter DC18.3 

Call for approval. Nominees confirmed by show of cards. 

16.3 Vote to Confirm Appointees to the Commission on Ministry Bishop Gutiérrez 

See list in Convention booklet, page 42. Appointments confirmed by show of cards. 

11:50a.m. 
17.0 Elections – Third Ballot Judges of Elections 
17.1 Results of the Third Ballot C3, L3 

12:00p.m. 
NOON PRAYER The Very Rev.  Judith Sullivan 

12:30 PM. 

18.0 Musical Selection – “The Servant Song” Everyone 

— LUNCH — 

(History Committee Video) 
1:00p.m. 
19.0 Musical Selection “Shepherd Me O’ God” Everyone 

38

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019



Back in session here  

Third ballot, 2 clergy for gen conv deputy, voting ended 13:50. 

1:05pm 
THIRD SESSION 
20.0 Elections – Fourth Ballot  Judges of Elections 
20.1 Results of the Fourth Ballot C4, L4 

1:10p.m. 
21.0 Special Order VI – Jerusalem Partnership Video 

Rev Matthew Dayton-Welch – There have been two resolutions calling for closer relations 
between Diocese of Pennsylvania and the Diocese of Jerusalem. It’s time, time to build more than 
financial relationships. Revolutionary. Transfer our hearts – clergy, youth, laity. One pilgrimage in 
Lent 2020. Opportunity for retired professionals; if you’re interested, see me Matthew Dayton-
Welch. June 2020 – church farm school choir doing tour there. Episcopal Academy and Nazareth 
school. “Go Eagles!” Talk to Rev Dayton-Welch. 

1:18p.m. 
22.0 Commission on Wellness 

Lavender handout in package. 

22.1 Report on 2019 Commission on Wellness Douglas Sisk 
Vice-chair Commission on Wellness 

See report in Convention package. 

22.2 On Clergy Financial  Elizabeth Curtis Swain 
Assistance Assessment/Clergy Salaries & Pensions 

22.3 RA-2019 Clergy Financial Assistance 

Motion, seconded. Discussion. None. Question was called. Approved by voice vote. 

22.4 On Clergy Compensation 

Motion, seconded. Discussion. None. Question was called. Approved by voice vote. 

39

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019



Results of Third ballot – 14:13 

General Convention, Clergy, by orders – No election. Rev. Joshua Caler withdrew his name from 
further consideration. Rev. Deirdre Whifield withdrew her name from further consideration. 

The Bishop put forward a motion to vote on plurality. The motion was seconded and approved by 
voice vote. Consequences of this action: the winning candidate must be 1st or 2nd in each order. 

Fourth Ballot – 14:19 

General Convention, Clergy, by orders – vote for two of Rev. Jo Ann Jones, Rev. Dr. Pamela 
Nesbit, Rev. Pamela Moor. 

22.5 RB-2019 Clergy Compensation 

The Resolution was approved. 

22.6 Health/Lay Benefits Plan 

1:43p.m. 
23.0 Special Order VII  -  Trinity Oxford  Video 

The presentation showed a creative way to use a historically certified building and to build a 
bridge to the community at the same time. 

1:46p.m. 
24.0 UTO in Gathering Sharon Smith 

1:50p.m. 
25.0 Financial Matters 

25.1 Report of the Treasurer James Pope, Treasurer 
RE-21 

The Treasurer’s Report is found on page 52 in the Convention booklet. 

40

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019



25.2 Report of the Finance Committee Dana Hall 

Ms. Hall recounted her experience with serving this sacred ministry for the past 6 years and being 
Chair for the past 2 years. The Finance Committee is charged with recommending a budget by 01 
Jun of each year to the Standing Committee. The full budget is presented on page 59; the 
Bishop’s introduction to the budget is on page 56. Big item – all the square footage owned by 
Diocese of Pennsylvania. Applause for McCauley and Masters who supervise that. The Bishop also 
called for hands-together for Rev. Mike Rau for his work with this committee in previous years.  

Canon Wamsley – mentioned that the Diocese is trying to emulate the church described in Acts. 
The Bishop – noted that the goal is to turn pyramid on its head. Upon his arrival in the Diocese of 
Pennsylvania, the Bishop spent a full year on pilgrimage to each parish of the Diocese; what he 
learned informs all Diocese of Pennsylvania budgets.  

25.3 2020 Proposed Budget 

Moved & seconded. Discussion. Gordon Fallon, Redeemer: asked for a deeper analysis of 
endowment draw mechanisms. A request was made to call the question. James Pope responded 
that Kathleen Stephenson has given untold hours to doing just such an analysis. Mr. Pope 
promised to provide her detail before next year’s budget.  

By voice vote, the budget was accepted. 

To 16.0 

2:15p.m. 
26.0 Elections – Fifth Ballot  Judges of Elections 
26.1 Results of the Fifth Ballot C-5, L-5

Final election results 

General Convention, Clergy, by orders – Rev. Jo Ann Jones elected. No election for 4th member of 
Deputation.  

One more ballot (5th ballot), General Convention, Clergy – Rev. Daniel Moore, Rev. Pamela Nesbit; vote 
for no more than one. 

Results of 5th ballot – 

General Convention, Clergy, by orders – Rev. Pamela Nesbit elected. 

41

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019



2:20p.m. 
27.0 Special Order – VIII Musical Selection – Popurri: “Señor mi Dios” Free Church of St. John 

and La Iglesia de Cristo y San Ambrosio 

 Musical presentation. Nicely done. 

2:25p.m. 
28.0 Committees and Commissions (See written reports) Bishop Gutiérrez 

2:30p.m. 
29.0 Special Order IX – Moral Injury/School Partnership  Video 

14:38. Moral injury.  

Women’s Moral Group/Philly School District Collaboration 

MST – military sexual trauma. Nicely done video. 

2:35p.m. 
30.0  Church Foundation Lori Daniels 

Rev. Dr. Mike Sowards, Lori Daniels. Goldenrod report in Convention package, titled “The Church 
Foundation.” 

2:40p.m. 
31.0 Special Order X - Liturgical Commission Video 

Episcopal Legal Aid – episcopallegalaid.org – 

at Wellness Centers and food banks, etc. Up and running. First, where should Steve Chawaga go 
to help? Go to site and leave a comment. info@episcopallegalaid.org. Developing, on-going 
project.  

2:45p.m. 
32.0 Additional Convention Business Bishop Gutiérrez 

Resolutions arising from the Bishop’s address: 

R-11 – Funding anti-poverty effort. Asks the newly elected Board of Trustees to set percentages for
allocating money for anti-poverty efforts by Diocese of Pennsylvania.

Moved. Seconded. Approved by voice vote. 

42

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019

mailto:info@episcopallegalaid.org


R-12 – Equity in clergy compensation and deployment.

Moved. Seconded. Approved by voice vote. 

32.1 Resolutions Received After Deadline Karen Lash 
None 

A special note: Church of the Advocate situation 
Needs ministry help, needs restoration help.  

2:50p.m. 
33.0 Appointment of 2020 Convention Committee Chairs Bishop Gutiérrez 

SOIV.3 

On Canons ................................................................. Stephen Chawaga 
On Expenses ........................................................................ James Pope 
On Dispatch of Business ...................................................... Craig Alston 
On Arrangements .................................................... The Rev Ben Wallis 
On Resolutions...................................................................... Karen Lash 
On Nominations ......................................................The Rev Peter Carey 

2:55p.m. 

34.0 Closing Prayers 
Hymn – Lord, You Give the Great Commission Everyone

3:00p.m.   
35.0 Adjournment and Blessing  Bishop Gutiérrez 

Adjournment – 15:18 

43

Minutes-Diocese of Pennsylvania Convention 236 - Nov 1-2, 2019



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



Name: Margaret A Buescher 

Address: 316 Manton St 

Email: peggy.buescher@gmail.com 

Parish: Gloria Dei (Old Swedes') church 

Other Associations: Diocesan Council, 
Episcopal Diocese of Pennsylvania 

Deanery: Southwark 

Office for which to be considered: 

Nominations 

Occupation or Employer: Retired 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? My service on 
Diocesan Council has opened my eyes to the 
broader picture of the Diocese. I have 
become enthusiastic and excited about the 

new life I see springing up in the Diocese. 
have worked on Counci I with talented 
people from other parishes, people about 

whom I had formerly known little if 
anything. I see service on this Committee as 
a way to encourage those others to 

pmticipate in the exciting activity increasing 
day by day in this Diocese. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? At 

my church, I'm known as a "people person." 

I can introduce myself to just about anyone, 
start up a conversation with just about 

anyone, and seldom forget a name much less 

a face. I've been persuasive in my parish 

setting, convincing people to stand for 
vestry elections, outreach events, and a host 
of parish activities. I'd like to think I could 
use those same abilities to help others 

participate in the ministry of the Diocese. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. I had a long career as a nurse in a 
neonatal intensive care unit. Besides the 
technicalities of caring for premature 
infants, I spent much time with distraught 
parents. I helped them deal with trying 

situations, deal with the long ongoing course 

of bringing an infant through the transition 
from life in an isolette to life at home with a 
family. Sometimes, I helped parents deal 
with the most trying situation of all, an 
infant who did not survive. As I'm retired, I

don't use the technical skills any longer. But 
the carefully honed and well-practiced 
"interacting skills" are alive and well. I'd 
like an additional situation to exercise those. 

106



Name: Joshua Caler 
Address: 275 Grace Street, Pottstown, PA 
Email: jmcafe.r@,christpottstown.org 
Parish: Christ Church, Pottstown 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Valley Forge Deanery 
Office for which to be considered: General 
Convention Deputy 
Occupation or Employer: Rector, Christ 
Church - Pottstown 
Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination for 

this committee? The Diocese of 

Pennsylvania is, I believe, one the most 

interesting, dynamic, and exciting places to 

serve in The Episcopal Church right now. 

Though a relative newcomer, I'd welcome the 

chance to bring the wisdom, insights, and 

experience of those in this Diocese to bear on 

deliberations within the wider Church. I am 

particularly interested in The Episcopal 

Church's conversations right now surrounding 

ecumenical relationships, liturgical revision, 

Latino ministry, and renewed evangelism 

efforts. Each of these will have a prominent 

place on the docket of the 80th General 

Convention, and I'd be honored and eager to 

engage those questions with wise and faithful 

deputies from around The Episcopal Church 

on behalf of the people of The Diocese of 

Pennsylvania. 

If nominated, what added value would you 

bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I have 

a lot of energy and enthusiasm for the kind of 

work that is part and parcel of General 

Convention: study, prayer, and preparation; 

debate and careful deliberation; and nurturing 

consensus and building sometimes unlikely 

coalitions. I know it isn't for everybody, but I 

like and am good at that work. Beyond that, I 

pride myself on being a pretty open thinker; I 

am happy to admit when I'm wrong and to 

change my mind when I've been convinced. 

As a result I'm not terribly partisan, and I am 

interested in working with and learning from 

folks with whom I do not always agree and 

sometimes being persuaded by them. Finally, I 

am on the younger end of the clergy, both in 

the Diocese and the wider Church. Though I 

have almost a decade of parish ministry 

experience since my ordination, the bulk of 

my ministry (Lord willing) is ahead of me. As 

a result, I bring a younger generation's 

perspective alongside some really good and 

formative experience in parochial, diocesan, 

and national Church service. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. With the Diocese of Pennsylvania, I 

serve on the Commission on Ministry as well 

as the Liturgical Discernment Commission. 

Previously, I have served in the Diocese and 

Tennessee and the Diocese of Oxford (Church 

of England), where I have been a diocesan 

ecumenical officer, member of the 

Commission on Ministry, Elections 

Committee chair, and Convener for the 

Diocesan Clericus. From 2013-2016, I was the 

Province IV coordinator for Ecumenical and 

Interfaith Officers and have represented The 

Episcopal Church at a number of ecumenical 

gatherings and dialogues. I've traveled and 

preached widely around The Episcopal 

Church and the larger Anglican Communion. 

Finally, central to my ministry now as Rector 

of Christ Church, Pottstown is the growing 

Spanish-speaking congregation in that parish. 

This has brought me rapidly into the wider 

Church's work on Latino Ministry. 

107



Name: Albert Dandridge 

Address: 8713 Prospect Avenue, 
Philadelphia, PA 19118, 

Email: adandridge@schnader.com 

Parish: The African Episcopal Church of St. 
Thomas 

Other Associations: Acting Committee -
The Widows Corporation - Member, 
Finance Committee 

Deanery: Schuylkill 

Office for which to be considered: Board 
of Trustees 

Occupation or Employer: Attorney 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? I have often given my 

time, talent and treasure in trying to live up 

to what our Lord and Savior asks ofus 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I 

have been a corporate attorney for more than 

40 years. My legal work is concentrated in 

municipal and corporate finance matters, 

and I regularly counsel major public 

companies, broker dealers and investment 

advisors on their securities reporting and 

financing requirements. I also counsel and 

serve on numerous non-profit corporations 

and boards. I bring financial and corporate 

governance expertise to entities that I 

counsel and boards that I serve on. 

University of Pennsylvania Law School, 

LL.M., 1979

Temple University School of Law, J .D.,

1978

Temple University, B.A., magna cum laude,

1975

Boston University School of Law's Morin

Center for Banking and Financial Law

Studies, former adjunct professor oflaw for

more than 16 years.

 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 
talents. Partner, Schnader Harrison Segal & 
Lewis LLP; Member, City of Philadelphia 
Board of Directors of City Trusts - Member, 
Finance Committee; Philadelphia Diversity 
Law Group, Secretary and Treasurer, 
Member, Board of Directors; Jenkins Law 
Library, Member, Board of Directors, Chair 
- Bylaws Committee
Pennsylvania Bar Association, Member,
House of Delegates; Former Chancellor,
Philadelphia Bar Association; The
Philadelphia Lawyer, Member, Editorial
Board; Philadelphia Stock Exchange,
Former Member, Board of Governors -
Member, Finance Committee - Chair,
Allocations Committee; Chestnut Hill
Academy, Former Member, Board of
Governors
Women's Way, Former Member, Board of
Governors; American Bar Association,
Former Member, House of Delegates;
Temple Law Alumni, Former Member,
Board of Directors
NASDAQ OMX Futures Exchange, Former
Member, Board of Governors; The African
Episcopal Church of St. Thomas, numerous
times a former member of the Vestry and
Treasurer - currently financial advisor to the
Rector.

108



Name: Nancy Dilliplane 

Address: 2645 Durham Road, Doylestown, 
PA 18902 

Email: nancy.dilliplane@gmail.com 

Parish: Trinity, Buckingham 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Bucks 

Office for which to be considered: 

Disciplinary Board 

Occupation or Employer: Rector, Trinity 
Buckingham 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? I am seeking a second 

term on the disciplinary board. I believe in 

giving my time and ability in service of the 

wider church. The disciplinary 

board/ecclesiastical hearing and trial process 

is an important part of our life together, 

especially in light of the long history of 

abuse of power and the complicity of church 

hierarchy that is coming to light all around 

us, and needs to be staffed by experienced 

clergy and ordained people. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I 

bring the experience of having served a prior 

term, attended a recent training for 

disciplinary board members, as well as a 

love for the church, the experience of 13 

years of ordained ministry and an additional 

5 as a lay professional in parish ministry, 

and the capacity to listen deeply and discern. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. 

 

109



Name: Dave Dixon 

Address: 18 Flamehill Rd. Levittown, PA 

Email: DixonGDave@comcast.net 

Parish: Church of the Incarnation 
Morrisville 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Bucks 

Office for which to be considered: Board 
of Trustees; Standing Committee 

Occupation or Employer: Transworld 
Systems 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? I was asked yesterday 
at the pre-convention meeting if I'd be 
interested standing for election, another 
friend/colleague agreed that I should seek 
nomination. I thought about it & prayed 
about it. I believe that with my wide ranging 
professional experience, and in our diocese 
that I'd be an excellent candidate. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I 
bring a strong faith & belief in the work we 
are doing in the Diocese of Pennsylvania. I 
wish to continue to serve Bishop Gutierrez 
and our diocese. I currently serve as Vice­
Chair of Diocesan Council. I chair the 
Growth & Development, and Program 
Grants committees. I also chair the Bishops 
Revolving Loan Fund. I've served on the 
Office Space Committee, and the Wapiti 
Committee. Last year I was elected to the 
Disciplinary Board. I've been a member of 
Church of the Incarnation for over 25 years. 
I've served on the vestry at least 3 times, I 
chair the Worship committee and serve as an 
acolyte/sub-deacon. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. In my secular life, I've worked as an 
independent Accounts Receivable 
Consultant & business owner for the last 15 
years. I've helped my nationwide client base 
increase revenue by more than $15 mil. As 
a member of the Lower Bucks Chamber of 
Commerce I serve on the Board of 
Directors. I've been married for 44 years and 
my wife Marilyn and I have 1 son and twin 
3 year old grandchildren. 

110



Name: Joseph M Feliciani 

Address: 120 Alexa Way, Mullica Hill, NJ 
08062 

Email: jmf07l4@yahoo.com 

Parish: St Marks, Philadelphia 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Southwark 

Office for which to be considered: Board 
of Trustees; Church Foundation; 
Disciplinary Board; General Convention 
Deputy; Standing Committee; Commission 
on Wellness 

Occupation or Employer: WelldyneRx­
Pharmacy Benefit Manager 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? My strong and deep 
desire to give back my talents to our diocese 
and to stand alongside the people that share 
the same goals and dreams, in a world that 

needs good and love more than ever before. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I 

bring a fresh and deeply caring set of eyes 

and ears to the diocese, with a strong 
business acumen and at the same time a 
deep love for the mission that our Bishop 
has laid out for us. At the same time 

knowing the many talents in the individual 

parishes that need fostering and 
development. I am also a seasoned veteran 

of many boards in my local area and 
understand the dynamics both good and bad 

and how to navigate them 

 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. I current I y serve on several 

community boards of directors and have 
taken several courses on how to better 

myself in serving our diocese community. 
For example, I have completed the United 

Way - Board Mentorship Program, attended 
the Harvard Business School's Principles of 
Negotiation, have achieved my MBA with a 

focus on Health Care Administration and 

maintain several masters certificates in 
contract management and health law. I am 

very active in my local community serving 
on our town Pool Board, local Historical 
Preservation Committee, college Fraternity 
Board of Directors and am the Scoutmaster 
for my hometown Boy Scout Troop. At the 

same time, moving through the process of 

discernment to become a Deacon in the 

diocese one day soon. All in all, a well­

rounded and progressive experience to bring 
to the table. 

111



Name: Marie Golson 

Address: 600 Penllyn Blue Bell Pike, Blue 
Bell, PA 19422 

Email: marie.b.gol on@email.com 

Parish: African Episcopal Church of St. 
Thomas 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Montgomery 

Office for which to be considered: Church 
Foundation 

Occupation or Employer: Process 
Engineer, Pennsylvania Power and Light, 
PPL 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? I am a lifelong 

Episcopalian and am very dedicated to the 

well-being of the church. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I 

would like to support the Church 

Foundation. The value add that I would 

bring is my astute questioning attitude on 

financial matters as well as other activities 

that the diocese is supporting. My love for 

Christ and the church have provided me to 

be ever more humble and respectful of the 

work needed in the diocese. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. B.S. Civil and Environmental 

Engineering, Cornell University, 1981; 

MBA, LaSalle University, 1997; Served 9 

years on the vestry at St. Luke's Church, 

Germantown, including being a strategic 

part of the financial committee; Managed 

and saved millions of dollars in various 

management roles while working for the 

nuclear power industry at both Exelon and 

Entergy Corporations. Served as Financial 

Secretary and Treasurer for the Links, Inc., a 

women's civic organization. Served on the 

financial committee for the board of the 

Keystone State Boychoir for 3 years. 

112



Name: Alfeia Goodwin 

Address: 6640 Sprague Street Apt 402b, 
Philadelphia PA 19119 

Email: alfeia@mail.com 

Parish: Grace Epiphany Episcopal Church 

Other Associations: Continuing member of 
Board of Clergy Discipline 

Deanery: Wissahickon 

Office for which to be considered: Disciplinary 
Board 

Occupation or Employer: Police Officer and 
Army Chaplain 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination for 

this committee? 1 have a range of experience as 

a leader. I am a licensed, ordained, endorsed 

Army Chaplain, (Major). I work very closely 

with both individuals and family members in 

problem solving and building people skills. 

If nominated, what added value would you 

bring to the Diocese in moving the committee 

forward with God's work? My post-graduate 

work focus is policy, and social change with an 

emphasis on restoringjustice. I also have a 

master's degree from LTSP. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. Communicator, great listener, and 

diplomatic 

113



Name: Christopher Hart 

Address: 145 Montrose A venue, Bryn 
Mawr, PA 19010 

Email: cervus@veritasliberat.net 

Parish: St. Mary's Church, Wayne, PA 

Other Associations: Diocesan Council, 
Finance Committee, Canons Committee 

Deanery: Merion 

Office for which to be considered: General 
Convention Deputy 

Occupation or Employer: Retired 
Accountant 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? I wish to represent our 

great diocese in the General Convention of 

the Episcopal Church as I have done for 

several years. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? My 

extensive experience as a Deputy to the 

General Convention has proven to be an 

asset to our reputation as a whole. While 

each Deputy brings individual knowledge 

and skills to the task our deputation 

functions collaboratively both in preparing 

for the Convention and by caucusing during 

the Convention. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 
talents. Deputy to General Convention 
2000-2018 
Member of Standing Committee 1999-2012; 
Member of Diocesan Council 1993-1999, 
2016-2019; Canons Committee, Finance 
Committee, Resolutions Committee 

114



Name: Stephen B. Heimann 

Address: 319 E. Gravers Lane, 
Philadelphia, PA 19118 

Email: steveheimann@gmail.com 

Parish: St. Paul's, Chestnut Hill 

Other Associations: Widows Corporation 
(Member) 

Deanery: Wissahickon 

Office for which to be considered: Board 
of Trustees 

Occupation or Employer: Retired (lawyer; 
still a member of the PA board) 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? I was approached by 

James Pope, who suggested that I seek this 

nomination. Having been made aware of the 

opportunity, I thought it would enable me to 
be of greater service to the Church (writ 

large) that has been my spiritual home for 

nearly 30 years now. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I 

believe my background in law and business 
(I was a transactional lawyer for Verizon for 

the last 25 years of my career) have 

equipped me with analytical abilities that are 

critical to guiding an organization such as 

the Diocese. I also believe I work collegially 

and cooperatively on boards. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. From my work in mergers & 

acquisitions and securities law, I have 

substantial legal as well as financial 

knowledge and expertise. I have served as 

the treasurer of a small nonprofit, and am on 

the finance committees of my church and a 

local historical and preservation 

organization, as well as the Investment 

Committee and the Audit Committee of the 

Widows Corporation. I am gaining 

knowledge of theology and church history in 
my current pursuit of an MA degree at 

United Lutheran Seminary in Mt. Airy. 

Should the Diocese need to communicate 

with the cradle of Lutheranism, I do bring a 

fluent command of German. 

115



Name: Nancy Iredale 

Address: 600 East Cathedral Road, D-110, 
Philadelphia, PA 19128 

Email: nancyiredale l@gmail.com 

Parish: St. Mary's - Cathedral Road 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Wissahickon 

Office for which to be considered: 

Standing Committee; Committee on 

Wellness 

Occupation or Employer: Retired 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? Coming from a clerical 

family (3 brothers, one father, and then I 

married a clergyman) plus I have served on 

the Christmas Fund for several years, I have 

come to understand and appreciate what it 

takes to support and maintain the life of a 

clergy person. I am always interested in 

continuing this support. After serving on the 

Christmas fund and learning of the financial 

needs of the clergy, I now seek new 

opportunities to serve the whole church in 

broader fields. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I 

also encourage local parishioners to take an 

active role in the diocese. I have been a 

teacher, worker at Temple Hospital. Keeper 

of the Family budget and most important, 

trying to do God's will here on earth. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. 

116



Name: The Rev. JoAnn Jones 

Address: 5321 Knox St 

Email: jbradleyjones@aol.com 

Parish: Church of the Redeemer, Bryn 
Mawr,PA 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Merion 

Office for which to be considered: General 
Convention Deputy 

Occupation or Employer: Associate Rector 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? I am deeply interested 

in church governance and improving it. I 

have been fortunate and privileged to have 

served in the General Convention for many 

years and I look forward to bringing the 

breadth of my experience in that body and 

my experience in the work I do here in the 

Diocese of Pennsylvania to General 

Convention again. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I 

believe that I can work with all Diocesan 

bodies to coordinate their work with the 

goals and objectives of the actions taken at 

General Convention and maximize their 

outcomes. In addition, I bring the benefit of 

my long tenure, and the particular 

perspective of an African American woman. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. I have served as a Deputy or 

Alternate Deputy to General Convention 

since 1997. Since that time I have been a 

member of the following Legislative 

Committees: Social and Urban Affairs, 

which I also chaired; Structure; and 

Congregational Development which I also 
chaired. During General Convention i 201 8 I 

was a member of the Secretariat as the 

Assistant Recording Secretary for the House 

of Deputies. I have broad experience in 

church governance in The Episcopal Church 

and in this Diocese as a member of the 

Standing Committee, Corporation 

Committee and Commission on Ministry. 

117



Name: Clifford Kozemchak 
Address: PO Box 758, Gwynedd Valley, 
PA 19437 

Email: ckozemch@genre.corn 

Parish: St Thomas Whitemarsh 

Other Associations: ECS: Past Board 
President, Board Member 14 years, 
Investment Committee 20 years to present 
Church Foundation: Board Member, Chair 
Insurance Committee, Clergy Assurance 
Fund: Board Member, St Thomas 
Whitemarsh: former Vestry, Finance 
Committee, Outreach Committee 

Deanery: Wissahickon 

Office for which to be considered: Church 
Foundation 

Occupation or Employer: General 
Reinsurance, Senior Director, 3 7 years 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? Current board member 

of Church Foundation. Chair of Insurance 

Committee. Have extensive expertise in 

insurance which I have used to benefit the 

Diocese and the parishes and organizations 

within the Diocese. Over the past three years 

we've accomplished significant 

improvement in the insurance program of 

the Diocese, reducing insurance costs by 

more than 20% while maintaining or 

broadening coverage, as well as providing 

for another insurance company choice 

(Church Insurance Company) to be available 

to parishes and organizations within the 

Diocese. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? To 

the extent we can continue to reduce the 

costs of insurance, a major expense within 

the Diocese, there will be more resources 

available for the work of the Lord. We will 

also continue to increase the breadth of 

insurance coverage, better safeguarding 

Diocesan organizations from losses. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. 

118



Name: Karen Lash 

Address: 1020 Allengrove Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19124 

Email: klash.klash@verizon.net 

Parish: Holy Innocents St. Paul's 

Other Associations: Resolutions 
Committee, Chair, General Convention PA 
Deputation 2018 

Deanery:Pennypack 

Office for which to be considered: General 
Convention Deputy 

Occupation or Employer: Educator, 
Teacher, Principal (Retired) School District 
of Philadelphia 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? Serving as chair of the 

Pennsylvania Deputation to the General 

Convention in 2018, 2015 and 2012 has 

been a privilege. I was appointed to serve 

on a legislative committee at General 

Convention and would very much like to 

continue this service to the wider church. 

My experience will provide opportunities to 

assist newer and first-time deputies in 

learning the complex structure and routines 

of General Convention. Serving our church 

through General Convention has 

strengthened my faith, allowed me to grow 

spiritually, and to bring new insights back to 

our diocese, as well as my local parish and 

deanery. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I

have served our diocese and my parish in a 

variety of leadership roles. Although I

cherish the rich history of our church, I am 

anxious for well-planned change that will 

help the church thrive and make a difference 

' ..

. .  . '�.--·.·.� � '"�· . � 

��
. •1g 

I , :· \ 

- �-

in our rapidly changing and increasingly 

troubled world. My broad work experience 

in urban education has provided me with the 

opportunity to listen to and learn from 

people of many cultures and faith traditions. 

As chair of the Pennsylvania Deputation for 

the last three General Conventions I have 

experience organizing meetings, supporting 

new deputies, sharing knowledge of the 

legislative process and serving on a 

legislative committee. If elected, I would be 

honored to continue to represent our diocese 

at the 80th General Convention. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. General Convention Deputy 2018, 

2015, 2012, 2009; General Convention 

Alternate Deputy 2006, 2003; General 

Convention Volunteer 1997; Chair, Diocese 

of Pennsylvania Resolutions Committee 

2001 - Present; Lay Eucharistic Minister; 

Deanery Representative 

Past Experiences: Coordinator of Liturgical 

Assistants and Acolytes; Diocesan Council, 

2 terms Vice Chair of Diocesan Council; 

DioPA Education Committee; DioPA Parish 

Visitation Committee Vestry, Senior 

Warden; Search Committee; Christian 

Education Coordinator 

119



Name: Richard J.T. (Jonesy) Lerch 

Address: 311 Earles Lane Newtown Square, 
PA 19073 

Email: jonesylerch@emaiI.com 

Parish: St. David's, Radnor 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Merion 

Office for which to be considered: Board 
of Trustees 

Occupation or Employer: Managing 
Director at Prudent Management Associates, 
an investment advisory firm. 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? After discussing ways 

that I could potentially help the Diocese, Bp. 

Gutierrez asked me to consider this role. 

After careful and prayerful consideration, I 

believe this role would allow me to use my 

gifts to serve God and the Diocese by 

helping to carry out our mission to know 

Jesus and change the world. Given that this 

is a new role for our Diocese, I am excited 

to use my extensive experience in 

leadership, development and service to both 

the church and other organizations to help 

set the tone for positive, meaningful service 

to the Diocese and the world. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? 

Having served in many leadership positions 

in many different organizations, my 

leadership philosophy in moving 

organizations forward is to respect the past, 

be realistic about the present and be 

optimistic about the future. I believe in 

hearing all points of view, building 

consensus and then acting. I think ifwe, as 

Trustees of the Diocese, lay a foundation 

built upon mutual respect, appreciation, 

transparency and love we will be able to set 

the tone for how the Diocese works as an 

organization and that we if we focus on our 

mission, to know Jesus and change the 

world, the possibilities are endless. This 

excites and invigorates me and I very much 

look forward to working with the members 

of the Diocese to help build this type of 

atmosphere throughout the Diocese. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. Member of Vestry and Warden, 

Chair of Property Commission, Chair of 

Stewardship Commission, member of 

Finance Commission, member of Capital 

Campaign Committee, St. David's, Radnor; 

Treasurer of the Merion Deanery; Delegate 

to Diocesan Convention for St. David's, 

Radnor; Trustee for the Endowment of St. 

Mark's Church, Locust Street; Trustee of the 

Society for the Episcopal Church for the 

Advancement of Christianity in 

Pennsylvania; Board of Chancellors, Chair 

of Walk to Cure Diabetes and Co-Chair of 

Annual Gala of the Eastern PA Chapter of 

the Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation. 

120



Name: Renae Rutherford Lowe 

Address: 800 N 48th Street, Unit 60 

Email: rrutherfordlowe@comcast.net 

Parish: St. Andrew & St. Monica 

Other Associations: Diocesan Council 

Deanery: Schuylkill Deanery 

Office for which to be considered: 

Christmas Fund; Disciplinary Board 

Occupation or Employer: Academic 
Teacher Leader, School District of 
Philadelphia 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? I am extremely 

interested in learning more about the inter­

workings of the Diocese in order to be a 

more-informed parishioner; and to pass that 

information on to my fellow parishioners. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I 

believe that our Diocese needs to have 

involvement from a more diverse population 

in order to reach those who are truly in need 

of the faithful journey that the Episcopal 

Diocese has to offer. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. I am currently a member of Diocesan 

Council, The Bishop's Revolving Liam 

Fund, the Grant Development Fund, the 

Budget Recommendations Committee, and 

Co-Chair of the Anti-Human Trafficking 

Committee. My experience with these 

committees has taught me a great deal about 

the Bishop's commitment to build the faith 

of the people of our Diocese. My loyalty to 

the tasks at hand and ability to research in 

order to make informed decisions are also 

skills and talents relevant to the applied 

positions. 

121



Name: Rev. Dr. Robert Magoola 

Address: 520 S 61 st Street 

Email: robertma1wola@gmail.com 

Parish: St. George St. Barnabas 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Schuylkill 

Office for which to be considered: 

Disciplinary Board 

Occupation or Employer: Rector, St. 
George St. Barnabas 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? I am motivated to seek 

nomination for the Disciplinary Board 

because I want to offer my training and 

experience to the ministry of this our 

beloved diocese. While I am quite 

comfortable in public situations, I do so 

much more in small group settings and one­

on-one. This is certainly true for me when 

handling important issues such as relational 

dynamics between clergy and lay people, 

understanding conflict situations and other 

issues of discipline. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? My 

experience includes 25 years as an ordained 

priest and four years prior of youth ministry. 

If nominated, I will bring to this board: a 

listening ear, experience of pastoral care, 

counselling and guidance, and God's love 

for the people of God. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. I have 25 years' experience of 

ordained ministry as a presbyter and 5 prior 

years in youth ministry. I have served in 

varied parishes, both black and white 

congregations as well as among Spanish 

speakers and recent immigrants from Africa. 

My experience has granted me access to 

deeper understanding of how different 

individuals and communities work together 

as they serve God in the church. 

I am gifted with a knack for pastoral care, a 
key component of which is the skill to listen 

in order to respond appropriately to 

presenting issues and to know when to dig 

deeper into personal and corporate stories to 

the root causes of conflicts and/or 

disciplinary difficulties. I am also talented 

with interpersonal interaction. I enjoy 

meeting strangers and helping them make 

new contacts as needed. 

I am eager to use my experience, skills and 

talents for the well-being of the Lord's 

people in the Diocese of Pennsylvania. 

122



Name: The Rev. Ken Mccaslin 

Address: 694 Kennedy Road Wayne, 
Pennsylvania 19087 

Email: kmccas Ii n@stdavidschurch.org 
Parish: St. David's, Radnor 
Other Associations: 

Deanery: Merion Deanery 

Office for which to be considered: 

Standing Committee 

Occupation or Employer: Deacon at St. 
David's, Radnor 
Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? Rev Deacon Ken 
McCaslin is a lifelong Episcopalian. Ken and 
Cheri have been married for over 35 years, have 
two grown children; David and Allison, and 5 
grandchildren. They have been members of St. 
David's Radnor since 1990. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? In 
his secular career, he has been in Healthcare 
Information Technology for over 35. He served 
on the board of Health Level Seven, 
International (HL 7) a not for profit healthcare 
standards body, was Chair of their Technical 
Steering Committee and is an HL 7 Fellow. Ken 
has served on the Diocesan Liturgical 
Committee, the Board of the Dolphins, and the 
CPE Board at Cooper University Hospital, 
Camden. From 2008 to 2015 Rev McCaslin was 
a co-chair of healthcare initiatives under Health 
and Human Services federal advisory 
committee. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. Ken was ordained a vocational deacon 
in June of 2008. After ordination, Ken served St. 
Mary's Ardmore and then Christ Church 
Pottstown where he led their outreach ministries. 
Ken became the as the Deacon Missioner for the 
Valley Forge Deanery shared outreach 
programs, until March 2017. In March 2017 Ken 
was assigned to St. David's Church Radnor in 
where he is developing the Hospital Lay 
Chaplaincy Programs for the Diocese. Ken's 
undergraduate degree is in Business 
Management and he has a Masters in Religious 
Arts from Lutheran Theological Seminary of 
Philadelphia, now known as Union Lutheran 
Seminary. 

123



Name: Kathleen McClave 
Address: 804 Potts Lane, Bryn Mawr, PA 
19010 
Email: meclavek@aol.com 
Parish: St. David's 
Other Associations: 
Deanery: Merion 
Office for which to be considered: Board of 
Trustees 
Occupation or Employer: Retired 
Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination for 
this committee? My diocesan experience 
combined with my professional experience 
provide a unique combination of skills and 
experience that may help the Diocese implement 
this important new governance process. I have 
been working on the development of our 
churches and diocese for the last 12 years. 
When we came to Philadelphia I became active 
in the Growth and Development Committee of 
The Redeemer and chaired the committee for 
several years. We completed a practical 
development plan that built on the strategic plan 
with practical implementation tactics to engage 
all members - empty nesters, parents and 
newcomers - in the work of the church. I was 
asked to serve on the Vestry for 3 years and also 
to organize the operating model for the new 
parish house construction project. Since joining 
St. David's, I have been working with Diocesan 
teams to create the new learning and 
development initiative "Serviam". I am the 
chair of the development team. The 
combination of parish and diocesan work has 
provided an informed understanding of what is 
required to build sustainable church presence in 
local neighborhoods and in the Diocese overall. 
Because we are newer to the area than many 
others we have no biases regarding the 
effectiveness of past practices and issues. I 
bring fresh thinking and high energy to the work 
of the committee, and a track record ofresults 
on other committees. As a long term financial 
services consultant, I have helped executives at 
large and smaller institutions restructure their 
governance processes, strengthen their 
management practices, improve their risk and 
financial management systems and reposition 

their product delivery systems. In short, I have 
advised boards of directors on strategy, 
management and employee management 
systems for over 25 years. I understand what it 
takes to build new governance models, policies 
and practices that are not over engineered but 
rather focus on delivering the results for which 
they were intended within the time and budget 
proscribed. 

If nominated, what added value would you 

bring to the Diocese in moving the committee 
forward with God's work? Broad leadership 
and governance experience in a highly changing 
and regulated environment. Hands on 
experience in supporting senior executives and 
leaders in executing their strategies and 
strengthening their management practices. 
Practical knowledge of what works and what 
does not in designing and implementing new 
governance plans, policies and processes. Long 
track record and hands on experience in 
designing and implementing complex projects 
and management practices. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 
talents. I came to Philadelphia after graduating 
from the University of Utah in economics to join 
the Research Department of The Federal 
Reserve Bank of Philadelphia. It was a very 
stimulating time at the Fed as Philadelphia was 
growing dramatically, and the role of the 
research group was expanding. The Fed was 
also a great place to start a financial services 
career. During my tenure, I conducted economic 
analyses related to the structure and performance 
of financial services companies, managed many 
of the operating services the Fed delivers on 
behalf of the US Treasury, and took a tour as an 
assistant to one of the members of the Board of 

124



Governors in DC. Given its proximity to The 
Wharton School and Penn, many of the faculty 
were frequent participants in our agenda, 
providing opportunities for long term 
relationships and future roles as an instructor in 
Wharton's executive education programs for 
bankers in Philadelphia and overseas. After 
completing an MBA at The Wharton School, I 
joined a turnaround regional bank in 
Philadelphia as head of strategic planning and 
research. It was a time when regional banking 
was finding its legs and we were designing and 
installing many of the core operating capabilities 
needed to run what was then becoming a big 
bank - consumer banking and distribution 
strategies, balance sheet management models 
and processes, and rigorous business/risk 
management planning. With this experience, I 
moved into bank consulting with a firm 
headquartered in Washington, DC. Banking was 
changing and there were only a handful of 
consultants. We worked for boards of directors 
under regulatory orders to change their risk 
management systems and restructure 
management teams and practices, helped many 
banks design their consumer and small business 
product lines and distribution systems, and 
supported the design and implementation of 
broad acquisition plans across the country. 
After IO years in DC, I married a banker and we 
moved to northern New Jersey. At this time, 
Wharton colleagues were starting a new research 
center on risk and operating efficiency with a 
large grant from the Sloan Foundation. I set up 
and managed the Center for four years and then 
returned to consulting in NYC with what was 
then Towers Perrin as head of their Tillinghast 
North America banking practice. As with all 
large companies, the strategies of the company 
changed and the market's needs evolved, 
particularly after 9/11. While I stayed in the 
company I moved into client management roles 
with the large banks and started building new 
capabilities for the firm to use in managing its 
client base and cultivating broad client facing 
talent. The changing nature of HR and benefits 
consulting provided a continuing source of new 
content areas to master. During a particularly 
high transition time at Towers, the new Dean of 

The Wharton School asked me to join his team 
as Assistant Dean of Market Development. 
This appointment took us to Philadelphia to live. 
We found it to be a very welcoming and 
interesting community. While our professional 
priorities turned us back to New York City after 
a few years, we kept our house in Bryn Mawr 
and leased an apartment in NYC for 4 years. I 
then returned to what became Willis Towers 
Watson as a key client manager, head of the 
client manager development program and leader 
of the global client planning initiative. I retired 
from WTW in 2013. I have a BA degree in 
Economics from the University of Utah, and an 
MBA from The Wharton School. 

125



Name: Norman McClave 

Address: 804 Potts Lane, Bryn Mawr, PA 
19010 

Email: nmcciii@aol.com 

Parish: St. David's, Radnor 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Lower Merion 

Office for which to be considered: Board 
of Trustees; Church Foundation 

Occupation or Employer: Retired 
Financial Executive 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? The desire to help the 

Bishop and other Diocesan Leadership 

strengthen and grow the Diocese of 

Pennsylvania. I have had considerable 

experience in Diocesan committees, and 

would like to bring this experience to the 

Diocese in this new organization. The 

Diocese has a number of very substantial 

strengths: a large number of parishes, active 

and devoted clergy and laity, an active 

Bishop, a very substantial endowment, and 

broad and diverse congregations with many 

skills. Building upon those strengths, I'd 

like to help rebuild and grow our churches, 

expand our various missions, and bring 

Christ's words, spirit and light to more 

people. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? 

Great experience in Diocesan affairs, and 

deep financial and management expertise. I 

have been involved with Diocesan affairs for 

a decade, having served as Treasurer of the 

Diocese and then Chair of the Diocesan 

Finance Committee. I have previously 

served on the Budget and Property 

Committees. I played a key role in the 

revision of the financial canons, which were 

adopted. I served on the Board of the 
Church Foundation. I am a member of the 

Cathedral Chapter, and Treasurer of the 

Cathedral. I previously served on the Vestry 

of my church, as its Accounting Warden. I 

am strategic, with an active orientation, and 

have great experience with the successful 

implementation of plans. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. My background is in financial 

services and consulting, with large and small 

commercial banks and investment banks, 

largely in lending money and managing risk. 

I have spent most of this time in leadership 

positions, including as Chief Credit Officer 

and as CEO. I have concentrated on 

rebuilding and reworking organizations 
which had encountered difficulties and/or 

which had to adapt to a changing 

environment. In both lending and 

consulting, I have dealt with a wide variety 

of people and organizations, and have been 

able to help them accomplish their desired 

goals. As a consultant, I designed 

organizations, processes, and management 

tools for a variety of institutions, both large 

and small. This experience could be very 

useful as the Diocese enters its first year as 

an incorporated entity. I am empathetic, 

imaginative, and decisive, with good 

communication skills. 

126



Name: Katharyn Christian McGee 

Address: I 900 Hamilton Street Unit 408, 
Philadelphia, PA 19130 

Email: kichristian@gmaiI.com 

Parish: St. Peter's Episcopal Church (in the 
city of Philadelphia) 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Southwark 

Office for which to be considered: Church 
Foundation 

Occupation or Employer: Attorney 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination for 

this committee? My co-parishioner, Kathleen 

Stephenson, asked me to join as she knows I 

am interested in getting more involved in our 

church, St. Peter's, and the larger Episcopal 

Diocese. Upon learning about what the 

committee does, it seems like I could provide 

meaningful assistance while deepening my 

relationship with the larger Episcopal church 

in Pennsylvania. 

If nominated, what added value would you 

bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? While 
I do not have experience managing funds, in 

my day job, I serve as Pro Bono Counsel for 

Duane Morris LLP. In this role, I coordinate 

the firm's pro bono (i.e., volunteer legal 

services) efforts globally, harnessing the 

talents of our 800+ attorneys to provide access 

to counsel for low-income, under resources 

individuals and nonprofit organizations 

seeking to serve under resourced individuals. I 

am passionate about closing the justice gap 

and social justice, both in America and the 

larger world, and I believe working toward 

this end is one of my callings. I believe I 

would bring this knowledge regarding 

nonprofit and charitable organizations across 
the diocese and world to the committee to help 

ensure the diocese's assets are put to good use 

and in manners that further God's charge to us 

as stewards of God's gifts. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. Please see my bio 

(https://w,, v .duanernorris.com/attorneys/kath 

arynicbristianmcgee.html#tab Biography) for 

my professional skills. The daughter of the 

Director of Christian Education/Director of 

Good Shepherd Lutheran Preschool (mother) 

and confirmation teacher (father) at Good 

Shepherd Lutheran Church, Gaithersburg, 

MD, my faith and my church have been 

integral and formative parts of my identity my 

entire life. Serving in church/community 

ministries is an example my parents set for me 

from a young age, and I hope I have followed 

their witness. I have served on various church 

committees and ministries, both within my 

church and externally. At St. Peter's, I am 

active in the adult education and social justice 

ministries. I regularly serve as an usher, 

chalice bearer, reader, etc. as needed. 

Presently, I also serve as Vice Chair of the 

board of Lutheran Settlement House in 

Philadelphia, PA, and I am Chair of 

Development Committee. Likewise, I am on 

the board of Philadelphia Volunteers for the 

Indigent Program (Philly VIP), one of the 

legal aid organizations in Philadelphia, PA. 

If it is relevant/applicable (for any confusion 

with the Lutheran references), I was baptized 

Episcopal and confirmed Lutheran. I have 

been welcomed at St. Peter's (while I was 

serving at Lutheran Settlement House and 

needed to maintain my Lutheran 

"membership"). I hope to be received at St. 

Peter's later this fall or in early 2020. 

127



Name: Daniel Moore 

Address: 94 E Oakland Ave 

Email: 

daniel.moore@stpaulsdo le tov n.org 
Parish: St. Paul's Church, Doylestown 
Other Associations: 

Deanery: Bucks 
Office for which to be considered: General 
Convention Deputy 
Occupation or Employer: Parish Priest 
Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 
for this committee? My motivation to seek 
the office of deputy to the General 
Convention comes from my desire to 
participate in the wider conversation 
surrounding our common identity as 
Episcopalians: how we pray, what we 
believe, and the manner of our life together. 
Nowhere is this conversation more 
important than at the General Convention, 
where we negotiate the particularities of our 
common prayer, faith, and life. As a priest 
with four years of ordained ministry in the 
parish, and who hopes for many more years 
to come, I am passionate about the work of 
intentionally discerning how God is calling 
us toward a more abundant life as a church 
so that we may show a more faithful witness 
to the world. I would be humbled and 
honored to take part in this work as a clergy 
deputy from our diocese to the General 
Convention. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 
committee forward with God's work? I 
believe the strongest qualities that I would 
bring as a deputy are my love for our liturgy 
and my respect for our polity. I am keenly 
interested in the work of examining our 
corporate life together through making 
necessary updates to our constitution and 
canons, and I enjoy the attention to minutiae 
that this process requires. Likewise, I would 
bring a great deal of energy to engaging in 

the large-scale visioning of the future shape 
of our church, especially as a member of the 
millennial generation. I believe that the 
work of General Convention requires 
deputies to be inquisitive, outgoing, and 
hard-working, and those are the values that I 
would hope to contribute as a member of the 
deputation from our diocese. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 
talents. I have previously served as an 
alternate deputy from our diocese to the 79th 
General Convention, and followed closely 
the resolutions and reports from the House 
of Deputies. I have also served on our 
diocesan Committee on Incorporation­
work that required me to get into the 
canonical weeds, so to speak, by ensuring 
that parochial articles conform to diocesan 
canons. I believe this experience lends itself 
well to the legislative work of a deputy. 
Additionally, I am a member of our diocesan 
Commission on Ministry, having served in 
this capacity in my former diocese as well, 
giving me a wonderful opportunity to 
glimpse the future direction of our church in 
the faces of those who are discerning 
vocations. I have experience in strategic 
planning, both in the parish and as a 
consultant before discerning a call to the 
priesthood, a skill that can be an asset to the 
church as it anticipates a changing ecclesial 
landscape. In both my studies and in 
ordained ministry I have cultivated the 
practice of close reading, which is a valuable 
skill to have in a deputy. I take a great deal 
of joy in the work that God has given me to 
do, and it would give me no small amount of 
joy to be a deputy to this next General 
Convention. 

128



Name: Kirk Muller 

Address: 384 Maple Ave, Southampton PA 
18966 

Email: kirkrnuller@hotmail.com 

Parish: Redemption, Southampton 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Bucks 

Office for which to be considered: Board 
of Trustees 

Occupation or Employer: Program 
Manager 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? The Diocese of 

Pennsylvania and the Episcopal Church are 

in the midst of an exciting time, one where 

we're being called to be Revolutionary. I'm 

excited about the future of the Diocese and 

how we're participating in our community, 

both locally and as a global community. We 

have great resources, amazing people and a 

history of leading the way. It's a great time 

to be an Episcopalian, especially in 

Pennsylvania! As a member of the Board of 

Trustees, I believe I can help the Bishop and 

the Diocese to fulfill this Revolutionary 

mission, to unite our cause and fulfill our 

promise as a great church community. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? The 

Lord has blessed me with opportunities to 

serve my church and then the Diocese since 

2013. Through these experiences and many 

others, I have learned about church 

budgeting, finance, process development, 

and leadership. In my professional career I 

am responsible for many similar skills plus 

developing organizations and program 

roadmaps. I led the Diocesan Mission 

Process Committee in its work to develop 

two new processes for how we'll effectively 

and objectively incubate, support and 

potentially sunset Mission Churches while 

ensuring that we continue to provide 

resources where they are most needed. 

While on the Finance Committee, I have 

strongly advocated for transparency and a 

focus on the future, with a viewpoint shaped 

by my experience as a member of the 

Deputation at General Convention and 

Legislative Aide. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. Currently serve the Diocese of 

Pennsylvania as Finance Committee 

Secretary since 2018. Currently serve the 

Diocese of Pennsylvania as Chair of the 

Mission Process Committee 2017-Present. 

Currently serve on the Board of the 

Children's Dyslexia Center of Lehigh 

Valley. Served as a member of the 

Deputation of the Diocese of Pennsylvania 

at General Convention in 2015 and 2018. 

Served as Senior Warden, Redemption 

Episcopal Church. Extensive experience 

facilitating critical conversations to achieve 

satisfying results for all. 25 years' 

experience as a Program Manager for 

multiple organizations, envisioning and 

delivering complex business and technology 

programs. 

129



Name: Pamela Nesbit 

Address: 16 Belmont Sq, Doylestown, PA 
18901 

Email: parnelamnesbit@gmail.com 

Parish: Philadelphia Episcopal Cathedral 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Schuylkill 

Office for which to be considered: General 
Convention Deputy 

Occupation or Employer: Deacon, 
Philadelphia Episcopal Cathedral 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? The General 

Convention of The Episcopal Church is a 

gathering of the whole church to renew our 

bonds as Episcopalians, to become inspired 

by our vision and to bring those connections 

and inspirations back to the Diocese. It is 

also where decisions are made and a vision 

presented that affect our whole church. I 

want to be a part of all of that. The Diocese 

of Pennsylvania has always been a leader of 

ideas and ministry in our Church. I want to 

continue that tradition. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? As 

a deacon I bring a unique perspective of the 

church to the convention. I have been a 

non-stipendiary ordained person - with the 

authority of clergy, but the experience of lay 

leaders who are also non-stipendiary. There 

is no other order in the church with this 

combination of experience. Deacons are 

called to speak to the church of the needs, 

concerns and hopes of the world. I will 

bring that calling to every vote and 

conversation at convention. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. I was an alternate deputy at the 

2017 convention, as well as a legislative aid. 

As Archdeacon Emerita of the DioP A, and 

one who has served in several parishes 

throughout the diocese over the past 23 

years, I have a deep knowledge of the 

diversity and gifts of our diocese. As 

former president of the Association for 

Episcopal Deacons, current vice president of 

the Fund for the Diaconate and former vice 

president of Diakonia of the Americas and 

Caribbean, I have church wide and 

international experience of the Christian 

Church in the world and particularly of the 

role of diaconal ministry in it. 

130



Name: James Pope 

Address: 9506 Marstan Road, Philadelphia, 
PA 19118-2611 

Email: James.pope@comcast.net 

Parish: St Paul's, Chestnut Hill 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Wissahickon 

Office for which to be considered: Board 
of Trustees 

Occupation or Employer: Retired 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? The Board of Trustees 

will have the most interesting task in the 

DioPA, redefining the entire structure of 

governance. I believe that my prior and 

current experience as a director or chairman 

of multiple boards both not-for-profit and 

for-profit, combined with my detailed 

knowledge of the DioPA finances make me 

a viable candidate, and I have a strong 

interest in continuing to serve the DioPA. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? My 

response to Q 1 speaks to this question as 

well. I would hope to add value in 

developing strategic financial and 

operational planning committees to prepare 

for dealing with over 2 million square feet of 

buildings in the DioPA, more than half of 

which were built by the end of the 

nineteenth century 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. Chair: Laurel Hill Cemetery 

Company Audit, Finance and Investment 

Committee Member: Philadelphia 

Healthcare Partnership Vice President: The 

Widows Corporation (now the Clergy 

Assurance Fund) Investment Committee 

Member: The General Theological 

Seminary, NY Board member, Investment 

Committee member: The Church 

Foundation Board Member: Surongo 

America Inc (Engineered plastics and real 

estate); Surongo Deutschland BY (bank 

holding company, Germany); Carningli 

Corp (water turbines, investment banking) 

Retired Fellow of the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of England and Wales Former 

director of banks in UK, Germany, 

Luxembourg, Panama, Uruguay, Iceland, 

Singapore; Former chairman of investment 

funds sponsored by Wells Fargo Bank (Total 

AUM EUR 23 billion) 

131



Name: P. Isaac Quelly 

Address: 65 North 34th Street, Philadelphia 
PA, 19104v 

Email: isaacguelly@gmail.com 

Parish: Philadelphia Episcopal Cathedral 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Schuylkill River Deanery 

Office for which to be considered: General 
Convention Deputy 

Occupation or Employer: Arcadis North 
America 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 
for this committee? The Episcopal Church 
has been an important part of my life since I 
started serving as a junior acolyte at 11 
years-old. With the support of my church 
family, I continued to grow in service and 
faith. In 2014, I relocated to attend Drexel 
University and earn my bachelor's degree in 
Architectural Engineering. The Philadelphia 
Episcopal Cathedral welcomed me with 
open hearts and open arms. I now serve on 
Sundays and at Diocesan services as 
Crucifer and Sacristan, as well as the 
Cathedral's Lay Representative to the 
Schuylkill River Deanery. While my 
personal theology is rooted in the ceremony 
and ritual of the liturgy, I have a desire to 
expand my faith and service. Through the 
examples and support of the people of the 
Cathedral and the entire Diocese, I feel a 
call to stand for election to be a deputy to 
General Convention. In this role, I will 
continue to explore my identity and call 
within The Episcopal Church and represent 
our Dioceses faithfully and dutifully. I thank 
God for the love and support I have received 
through my faith communities, and I aim to 
magnify their love for me ten time over, in 
whatever capacity I am able. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? 

Being 
a cradle-Episcopalian, I know the value of 
serving God and loving my neighbor not 
only through my home congregation but also 
throughout the entire Diocese and The 
Episcopal Church. Some say that, at 24, I do 
not yet have the experience needed for this 
position. However, I feel my age is a 
strength that adds to the already-present 
skills and gifts of other nominees. 
Spirituality, faith, and worship are 
constantly evolving. I bring with me a fresh 
perspective as well as the Anglican 
tradition's willingness to adapt. I will draw 
on these gifts of experience, interest, 
responsibility, and commitment to help 
usher the Church into the 2020's and 
beyond. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. Over the course of my past 5 years 
in Philadelphia, I have had the pleasure to 
worship and serve at the Cathedral. I started 
as Crucifer, and my role has continued to 
grow and deepen. I am a Sacristan at the 
Cathedral and lead lay liturgical support for 
our Second Sunday Eucharist services. I 
have not only been able to serve on 
Sundays, but also at Diocesan services and 
events. Serving at the Cathedral has gifted 
me with a unique wide-angle lens on the 
operations and needs of the Diocese, 
including congregations from every corner 
of the Diocese. My lay ministry has also 
exposed me to a wide variety of liturgical 
styles, theological beliefs, ministry 
programs, and types of people who are a 
part of The Episcopal Church. 

132



Name: Michael Rau 

Address: 205 Huntingdon Pike, Rockledge 
PA 19046 

Email: 

therevm ikerau@ho I ynati v ityrockledge.org 

Parish: Holy Nativity, Rockledge 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Montgomery 

Office for which to be considered: Board 
of Trustees 

Occupation or Employer: Holy Nativity, 
Rockledge 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? I was approached by an 
actively engaged and involved diocesan 

leader who encouraged me to run. After 

prayerfully considering it, I'm up for the 

challenge. I have a non-anxious approach to 

leadership, and I would enjoy working with 

other Trustees to assist the diocese. In the 

same regard, I have a high standard, and I 

would encourage growth through innovation 
and strategy. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? We 

need bold leadership to help us break 

through the glass ceiling of how things have 

always been done. In addition to honoring 

our past and remaining sensitive to our 

traditions, we also need to reimagine ways 
to carry out our charge as a diocese, while 

mobilizing and helping our churches do the 

same. I have the qualities to challenge and 
encourage other leaders to think outside the 

box and not get stuck in the process. I feel I 

have a lot to offer with my career in senior 

level management, prior to seminary, and 

my experience as a member of the clergy. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. I serve as Rector at Holy Nativity 

Rockledge, which has increased its average 

Sunday attendance by 40+% in the four 

years I've been serving with them, and we 

have seen an increase in parishioner 

engagement. I have served or am serving the 

diocese as a member of Standing Committee 

& Executive Committee (Secretary); 

Diocesan Council member; Diocesan 
Finance Committee member; chair of the 

Fair Share Committee (Special Project); 

Diocesan Budget Chair; Congregational Life 
and Development Team member; DCMM 

Working Group for Mission Process 

member, etc. 

133



Name: Emily Richards 

Address: 654 N. Easton Rd. Glenside, PA 
19038 

Email: stpeter654rector@emaiI.com 

Parish: St. Peter's, Glenside 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Montgomery 
Office for which to be considered: General 
Convention Deputy 

Occupation or Employer: Priest 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination for 
this committee? After serving in our diocese 
for ten years, I have come to call this 
community my home. Amid the challenges 
and opportunities we face in the Church and 
world today, I am energized by the direction 
in which we are being called under the 
leadership of Presiding Bishop Curry and 
Bishop Gutierrez. Through the Jesus 
Movement I believe that the Spirit is inspiring 
us to step out into uncomfortable and 
unknown places, and to be the Body of Christ 
in a new way. My lifelong formation within 
the Episcopal Church has made me the person 
I am today. It continues to provide me with a 
place where I know I belong and am beloved. 
My passion in ministry is to share that sense 
of belovedness with those who enter the doors 
of the church and those who remain beyond its 
walls. I believe strongly in our particular 
tradition, and the strength of our mission to 
share the good news of Jesus to a world 
hungering for meaning and belonging. I would 
be honored to serve the wider Church on 
behalf of our Diocese, and to help transform 
our structures and policies so that we might be 
a more nimble and responsive community, 
focused on following Jesus and His way of 
reconciliation and love. 

If nominated, what added value would you 

bring to the Diocese in moving the 
committee forward with God's work? One 
of the things I value most about our diocesan 
community is the diversity among its 
members. If elected to serve on your behalf, I 
will add the perspective of an often 

g:��'�t 1

i J) .� � 1�
' 

;

underrepresented and underserved population 
in our Church. The more voices, experiences, 
and viewpoints that are invited to the table, the 
more authentic we are in our embodiment of 
the beloved community. I believe that because 
of the relationships I have developed with 
fellow clergy and lay people across the 
Diocese, I can represent faithfully the breadth 
and width of our varied people, parishes, and 
ministries. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. I served two terms as Dean of the 
Montgomery Deanery, two terms on the 
Cathedral Chapter, and am currently the 
chaplain to the Society of the Companions of 
the Holy Cross. Each have given me a deeper 
appreciation for the ministry of the Church 
beyond the confines of the local parish. Over 
the course of my priesthood, I have served 
three different sized parishes in rural, 
suburban, and exurban settings. Appreciating 
the blessings and challenges presented in each 
of these faith communities, I have worked 
joyfully to support them in their unique 
identities. I would bring to this work a broad 
understanding of both the particular needs of 
the local parish as well as the interdependent 
nature of our wider communion. The mission 
and ministry of the Church is at its best when 
shared. In our twenty-first century context, we 
can only step out and risk following Christ's 
way of love in partnership with one another. I 
believe I would be an asset to the deputation 
because I thrive in collaborative settings and 
am committed to building stronger bonds 
within our Diocese and the national Church. 

134



Name: The Rev. Timothy B. Safford 

Address: Christ Church, 20 N. American 
St., Philadelphia, PA 19106 

Email: tsafford@christchurchphila.org 

Parish: Christ Church in Philadelphia 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Southwark 

Office for which to be considered: Board 
of Trustees 

Occupation or Employer: Priest, Christ 
Church in Philadelphia 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 
for this committee? Both creativity and 
caution will be needed for the 
implementation of the new non-profit 
Corporation that will have the "sole 
responsibility for administration of the 
business and financial affairs of the 
Diocese." On the one hand, the Corporation 
offers a new paradigm for providing 
financial resources for the preaching of the 
gospel and the work of the church already so 
abundant in our diocese. On the other hand, 
the new Corporation consolidates a 
tremendous amount of fiscal power in the 
bishop and twelve trustees, so cautious and 
careful use of that power will be necessary 
to build trust and confidence that the new 
non-profit Corporation will not be separate 
from, but of service to, the Diocese of 
Pennsylvania. The trustees will need to 
discern the times for risk and creativity, 
balanced with restraint and prudence. I 
hasten to add, though, that we have many 
treasures stored up here on earth, and we 
must not be tempted to build bigger barns, 
but to use our resources for the deeds and 
work that build treasures in heaven. As we 
do so, we must be sure to heed the careful 
systems we've learned as a diocese from our 
anti-racism training to ensure that 
distribution is equitable and biblical, as well 
as compliant with the entirety of the New 
Testament teachings about the role of wealth 
for good. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? 
Ordained 35 years and serving our diocese 
for the last 20, I believe I have the 
temperament, historical knowledge of what 
has succeeded and failed, and the time to be 
of service as Trustee. I am both Rector of a 
parish and CEO of a non-profit corporation 
that manages a complex historic site, so 
aware of the dynamics and opportunities 
between the pastoral and fiscal. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 
talents. I have served the Diocese of 
Pennsylvania in these capacities: 
Commission on Ministry; Trustee, Episcopal 
Community Services; Trustee, Kearsley 
Retirement Community; Anti-Racism 
Training and Commission; Alternate 
Deputy, General Convention; Delegate to 
Provincial Synod; Special Committee on 
Diocesan Generosity and Giving; Special 
Task Force on Finance and Budget; Bishop 
Search Transition Committee 

I have also served as board member or 
trustee of: Planned Parenthood of 
Southeastern Pennsylvania; Union Station 
Housing Corporation and Homeless Shelter; 
The Church and Temple Housing 
Corporation. I can wrangle Excel 
spreadsheets like the unjust steward 
wrangled olive oil bills. 

135



Name: Patricia Smith 

Address: 421 W School House Lane, Unit 
15, Philadelphia, PA 19144 

Email: patjoylisa@aol.com 

Parish: St Luke's Church, Germantown 

Other Associations: Standing Committee, 
Property Committee 

Deanery: Wissahickon 

Office for which to be considered: Board 
of Trustees; Church Foundation 

Occupation or Employer: Realtor 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? I have worked to bring 
a positive future for the Diocese of 
Pennsylvania representing a diverse 
community of worshipers and staff. Over 
the years I have served as Deanery 
Representative, Diocesan Council, Standing 
Committee, Property Committee, Finance 
Committee, Budget Committee and many 
other short term assignments as needed. I 
have seen the Diocese change into one that 
is open to change and support of the theme 
"Know Jesus. Change the World" We are 
truly becoming that beacon on the hill 
shinning a light on our diverse community 
and making a change for the better. I feel 

these positions will bring me even closer to 
making a difference moving forward. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? My 
experience working within the Diocese on 
Finance, Property, Budget and Standing 
Committees has shown me first how our 
Diocese is structured, how it operates and 
how changes for the better can be 
accomplished. I feel that our work with the 
Foundation and the newly created Board 
will allow me more opportunities to help in 

the transition we must make moving deeper 
into the 21st Century. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. Accounting Warden of St. Luke's 
Church Germantown overseeing 6+ Million 
Endowment and $700K budget for the past 
12 years. Realtor since 1991. Regional 
Property Manager for Penrose Properties, 
Chancellor Properties, and Philadelphia 
Housing Authority overseeing real estate 
apartment developments in Multi-Million 
Dollar Portfolios. Board of Directors for 
Center in the Park overseeing Senior Center 
and its many challenges. VP and Board of 
Directors for Mt. Airy Art Garage working 
with Arts Programs in NW Philadelphia. 
Strong skills in finance, property 
management and good people skills. 

136



Name: The Rev. Dr. William (Mike) 
Sowards 

Address: 4120 Colonial Ct. Box 1206, 
Skippack, PA 19474 

Email: fr.mike6554@gmail.com 

Parish: St. James' Episcopal Church in 
Collegeville, PA 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Valley Forge 

Office for which to be considered: Church 
Foundation; General Convention Deputy 

Occupation or Employer: St. James' 
Episcopal Church in Collegeville, PA 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? I have been serving on 

the Board of Directors for the Church 

Foundation since the retirement of the Rev. 

Ed Shiley in 2017. In my two years serving 

on the TCF board, I have found the work to 

be fascinating and rewarding. The 

dedication of the TCF board members as 

well as the leadership of our new Director, 

Mrs. Lori Daniels has been an inspiration to 

me and I am proud to be a part of such an 

exemplary group of professionals. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I 

currently serve with James Pope and Jim 

Mack on the Audit committee. I believe that 

my background in Higher Education and in 

Administration has been an asset to the 

board and I would like to continue in my 

capacity as a TCF board member. I believe 

in Stewardship and I see the role of the 

Board of Directors of the Church 

Foundation as being good stewards to the 

Diocese and to the Parishes that choose to 

invest with us. Because of the good work of 

the TCF Board of Directors, monies are 

available throughout the Diocese to help 

with the many ministries that God is doing 

in our midst. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. I served as the Executive Director of 

the Military Educational Institute at Florida 

Community College at Jacksonville, 

Jacksonville, FL from 1995 to 2004. I left 

this position to go to Seminary. Board 

member for the Philadelphia Liturgical 

Institute. Chair of the Collegeville-Trappe 

Ministerium. Chaplain for VFW Post 7155 

137



Name: James Stambaugh 

Address: 223 Crosshill Rd. Wynnewood, 
PA 19096 

Email: james.r.stambaugh@gmail.com 

Parish: Church of the Holy Apostles, Penn 
Wynne 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Merion Deanery 

Office for which to be considered: General 
Convention Deputy 

Occupation or Employer: Rector, Church 
of the Holy Apostles, Penn Wynne 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? I love Jesus, I love the 
Episcopal Church, and I love the people of 
the Episcopal Diocese of Pennsylvania. 
God help me to keep those loves as my 
primary motivations for seeking nomination 
(and everything else). As an observer to the 
2015 General Convention, I got , at least, the 
beginnings of an idea of what being a deputy 
entails, and am still excited and energized by 
the prospect of the work. A colleague and 
General Convention veteran encouraged me 
to seek nomination recognizing that I would 
be well-suited to the work. That is what 
gave me the final bit of confidence to seek 
nomination. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I 

am a relatively young person (mid-30s) who 
is passionate about listening to and 
representing young people in the Episcopal 
Church. In doing so, I have come to value 
and appreciate the wisdom and perspective 
of the faithful elders of our church and 
believe strongly in the importance of 
intergeneration discipleship as followers of 
Jesus. As a clergy person who serves 
alongside a generous and gracious parish, I 
have the flexibility to attend General 
Convention where many folks my age do 
not. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 
talents. My relevant experiences include 
time as a seminarian observer at General 
Convention, as well as several years 
working for the Center for Anglican 
Communion Studies at Virginia Theological 
Seminary. During this time I learned about 
the workings of relevant governing bodies in 
the Episcopal Church and the wider 
Anglican Communion. I helped to plan and 
host seminars and conferences that pertained 
to many of the issues and conversations 
relevant to General Convention, and 
featured Episcopal and other leaders from 
around the Anglican Communion. In this 
diocese, I have been active in committees 
including the Anti-Racism Commission, the 
Liturgical Discernment Committee, and the 
Commission on Ministry. My relevant skills 
include an ability to listen carefully and 
sympathetically. I am familiar with the 
Canons and Constitution of our Church. 
have a working knowledge of major 
resolutions and issues of the last two 
General Conventions, particularly those that 
stand to shape many conversations at the 
next one. I have the skills to reflect 
theologically on matters of policy and 
polity. Whether elected or not, I am going 
to pray a lot about what happens at General 
Convention. My relevant talents include 
patience, high energy, and a generally 
positive and (I hope) realistic outlook. 

138



Name: Kathleen A Stephenson 

Address: 524 Pine Street, Philadelphia, PA 
19106-4111 

Email: colstep@comcast.net 

Parish: St. Peters Episcopal Church in the 
City of Philadelphia 

Other Associations: Philadelphia 

Deanery: Southwark 

Office for which to be considered: Board 
of Trustees 

Occupation or Employer: Attorney, 
Retired Pepper Hamilton LLP 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? The Diocese's move to 

an incorporated status is exciting and 

challenging. The Diocese is an important 

voice in the greater community and an 

important support for each parish in our 

faith community. I would like to support it 

as it goes forward. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? As 

a woman of faith, I believe God calls each of 

us to be involved and I offer my experience 

and a willingness to serve. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. Professionally, my legal practice 

included advising non-profit corporations. 

Within the diocese, I serve on the Boards of 

The Church Foundation (trust committee) 

and The Widows Corporation (assistant 

secretary and audit committee). Within my 

Parish, I have served as Rector's Warden 

and in the past as chair of various 

committees including, property, investment 

and stewardship. Within the community, I 

serve on the Board of The Charlotte 

Cushman Foundation. 

-�
' 

!,t<( /'-J>� 
•• 

. 

139



Name: Elizabeth Curtis Swain 

Address: 213 S Fairville Rd, Chadds Ford, 
Pennsylvania 19317 

Email: swainec@comcast.net 

Parish: Episcopal Church of the Advent, 
Kennett Square, PA 

Other Associations: Diocesan Council; 
Committee on Wellness; Incorporation 
Committee 

Deanery: Brandywine Deanery 

Office for which to be considered: Board 
of Trustees 

Occupation or Employer: Attorney, Solo 
practice 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? My motivation is 

enabling and ensuring that the Corporation 

in its first years of existence is able to 

operate as the corporate vehicle for the 

Diocese. And, at the same time, fulfilling 

the goal of streamlining diocese operations 

while letting the diocese go forward with its 

spiritual mission. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? My 

added value is twofold. First, as a member 

of the Incorporation Committee, I bring the 

knowledge of why we recommended the 

structure to the Diocese and what we sought 

to address in making the changes reflected 

in the Resolution adopted at 2018 

Convention. Second, I bring my 

professional experience appreciating the key 

needs and goals for a client of whatever type 

and helping to arrive at a solution or plan to 

accomplish those key needs and goals -­

without an overburdened or overcomplicated 

approach. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. Attorney with more than thirty years 

as a transactional and business counsel 

working with and for profit and nonprofit 

organizations on organizational set up, 

structure and governance, organizational 

policies and compliance, and varied of 

complex business transactions. As business 

counsel I have developed the skill and talent 

to understand what is needed and driving 

forward to achieve but at the same time 

seeking a collaborative and supportive 

approach. Legal areas of expertise relevant 

to the Board of Trustees include corporate 

law, business law, nonprofit governance, 

duties of officers & directors. Member of the 

Vestry leading our service and outreach 

programs. Serve on boards and committees 

of various nonprofit organizations serving a 

variety of needs in our communities 

140



Name: Tommy Thompson 
Address: 1801 Butler Pike apt 173 

Email: fathertommy@outlook.com 

Parish: St. Andrew's, West Vincent 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Brandywine 

Office for which to be considered: General 
Convention Deputy 

Occupation or Employer: Priest 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? l have a passion for 

securing the future of our denomination by 

intensifying our evangelism and outreach 

efforts alongside of our Gospel centered 

preaching and liturgy. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I 

want to be a voice for all those in our 

beautiful and diverse tradition who realize 

we cannot wait; we must do all we can now 

to be centered in the Good News above all 

else AND to share that good news creatively 

and as generously as possible. Jesus is the 

only lasting response to the darkness of our 

age. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. I have served the church in some 

capacity as a priest, children's pastor, 

youth/college pastor, or associate/assistant 

for all of my adult life. I have listened 

closely to sisters and brothers younger and 

more mature and hear a constant - the need 

to be centered and focused in Jesus for the 

sake of his Good News. 

I've served on various committees and 

commissions at the parish and diocesan level 

in my twenty years of ministry including 

currently serving on the Vision in Action 

liturgy commission, assisting the bishop 

with parish ordinations, and serving the 

diocese as a consultant for campus ministry. 

141



Name: Roberta Torian 

Address: 27 Ridings Way West Chester, PA 
19382 

Email: rgtorian@ginail.com 

Parish: St. Francis-in-the-Fields Sugartown 

Other Associations: Former member of the 
Vestry of St. Lukes Church, Germantown 

Deanery: Brandywine 

Office for which to be considered: Church 
Foundation 

Occupation or Employer: Corporate 
attorney specializing in finance and banking 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? My motivation for 

seeking nomination is my belief that my 

background in finance and law will allow 

me to be a contributing member of The 

Church Foundation which is responsible for 

overseeing the investment and management 

of the trust funds of the Diocese and of 

Diocesan Parishes. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I 

am a lifelong Episcopalian with a long 

history of service to the Church in this 

Diocese and my home Diocese of 

Connecticut. My dedication to helping 

support the spiritual growth and 

interpersonal relationships among people 

and the expansion of the work of the 

Diocese to do God?s will, shall guide my 

work to help protect and preserve the funds 

with which people of faith have entrusted 

their parishes and the Diocese and to assure 

that all money for which The Church 

Foundation is responsible is used only in 

accordance with the wishes of the donors 

and the parishes. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. Professionally, I have over 40 years' 

experience as a corporate lawyer advising 

banks and financial institutions on matters 

relating to finance, including investments, 

trust and estate matters. At St. Luke's 

Church Germantown, which has an 

endowment, I served on the Finance 

Committee as a member of the Vestry for 

nine years so I fully understand the 

importance of careful stewardship of parish 

funds. My experience also includes serving 

on Diocesan Council for 6 years and on its 

executive committee for 2 years. Previously 

I served as President of The Church 

Training and Deaconess House in this 

Diocese and worked closely with the 

Diocesan treasurer to oversee the 

management of its endowment and the 

granting of scholarships to women pursuing 

careers in ministry. 

Outside of the Diocese, I served as a Trustee 

of the Philadelphia Bar Foundation as a 

member of its Executive Committee and 

Chair of its Grants Committee, and helped 

oversee the investment and management of 

its multi-million dollar endowment fund. 

142



Name: Richard Vinson 

Address: 96 Cherry Lane Doylestown, PA 

Email: R vinson@trinitysoleburv.org 

Parish: Trinity, Solebury 

Other Associations: 

Deanery: Bucks 

Office for which to be considered: 
Disciplinary Board 

Occupation or Employer: Clergy 

Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? I was asked to serve. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 

committee forward with God's work? I do 

not know, yet I am willing to serve. 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. I presently serve on the board 

143



Name: John R. Wallace 
Address: 665 Bonny Brook Ave, Collegeville 
PA 19426 
Email: wal1aj3@gmail.com 
Parish: Washington Memorial Chapel, Valley 
Forge PA 
Other Associations: 

Deanery: Valley Forge 
Office for which to be considered: General 
Convention Deputy 
Occupation or Employer: Residential 
Designer, Gardner/Fox Associates (Bryn Mawr, 
PA) 
Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 
for this committee? I came to the Episcopal 
Church during my undergraduate studies in 
architecture, as an LGBT college student in 
the Diocese of Albany when the ongoing 
controversy regarding same-sex marriage 
there began to heat up in earnest. As I have 
grown in my commitment to the Church 
over the years, including my own work with 
parishes tom by conflict over the hot-button 
issues of the last half-century, I have found 
myself not only distressed by our tendency 
to speak past one another, but also 
profoundly saddened by the apathy or overt 
disgust with which, sadly, so many of my 
Millennial peers regard the Church. As 
Antony Buller writes in Tract for the Times 
#61, the unique strength of the Episcopalian 
tradition has always been found in unity: not 
uniformity, and not "making minor points to 
be terms of communion, or watchwords of 
partisan factions." Or, in the time-tested 
approach followed by John Wesley, "In 
necessary things, unity; in uncertain things, 
liberty; in all things, charity." 

If nominated, what added value would 
you bring to the Diocese in moving the 
committee forward with God's work? I 
firmly believe that the world still needs-now 
more than ever-the saving message of Jesus 
Christ, and that the Episcopal Church has 
been a secret kept too well for too long. I 
would hope for my involvement at 

Convention to be not just an opportunity for 
personal growth, but also to draw tighter our 
bonds of friendship and common mission 
with the larger Church. At the same time, I 
believe that it is critical that the people of 
the whole Diocese have an opportunity to 
see - and to be heard - in the process of 
governance. My own lived experience, 
having grown up the son and grandson of 
clergy (albeit in another denomination), has 
given me a unique opportunity to see many 
sides of the issues which confront the 
Church today, and I hope that this would be 
of use to the deputies in their consideration 
of where the Holy Spirit might be drawing 
us as followers of Jesus. I will know that we 
have succeeded if even one 'outsider' comes 
away from an encounter with General 
Convention convicted by the knowledge that 
"Here is a people who know, and love, 
God!" 

Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. Diocesan Council: Lay Delegate 
(2018--) Washington Memorial Chapel: 
Vestry (2016-2019) Delegate to Diocesan 
Convention (2015, 2017, 2018); Delegate to 
Bishop Gutierrez's Election (2015); Docent 
(2014--) As a 'pubJic face' of the Chapel, I 
have had an opportunity to meet guests from 
all walks of Jife, all around the United States 
and the world, including people with various 
and diverse religious and political beliefs. 

144



This has required me to learn a great deal 
about finding common ground across 
seemingly-insurmountable differences. 
Church of the Good Shepherd, Rosemont: 
Daily Office Officiant (2016--); Volunteer 
Sacristan (2018--) My relationship with 
Good Shepherd, 'the church around the 
corner' from my office began through my 
embrace of the Daily Office as a centering 
tool, and has grown to assisting the 
community in many ways as we discern our 
future. Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute: 
News Analysis Editor, Statler & Waldorf 
Magazine (201 O-l 2)This position 
demanded intensive, objective, and 
articulate coverage of issues facing the 

Institute and the student body, and 
necessitated developing a deep 
understanding of institutional culture to 
build close relationships with both student 
government and the Administration. 
Bachelors in Architecture (2009-14, cum 
laude) 
Architectural studies are customarily based 
around the development and defense of one 
or more designed responses to a prompt 
each semester. While this means becoming 
very passionate about ideas, it also requires 
one to make logical decisions about what to 
emphasize - what to defend - and when to 
cede an untenable position. 

145



Name: Liz Wendt 
Address: 629 Garfield Ave. (PO Box 120) West 
Point, PA 19486 
Email: LWendt48@gmail.com 
Parish: Trinity Ambler 
Other Associations: 
Deanery: Montgomery 
Office for which to be considered: General 
Convention Deputy 
Occupation or Employer: Currently in 
Transition 
Are you willing to stand for election? Yes 

What motivated you to seek nomination 

for this committee? From a very young age 
I have loved the Episcopal Church and The 
Diocese of Pennsylvania. I have always felt 
proud to say I am an Episcopalian and will 
happily explain the "Three Legged Stool of 
Faith" to anyone who will listen, but at its 
core our church is so much more. I believe 
we are called to an important mission in the 
world today. Currently, we live in a climate 
that feels as though things are changing 
minute by minute. With uncertainty 
everywhere the church is in a unique 
position. We can be both a steady, nurturing 
oasis of calm for the soul as well as a 
powerful leader. We can show the Way of 
Love by our open and welcoming example 
that doesn't just end when the church bells 
ring at the conclusion of services Sunday 
morning. General Convention is a place to 
bring forward ideas and initiatives that we as 
Episcopalians will to go forth and put into 
action over the following three years. At 
Convention we have the ability to share, 
learn, and grow not only with our brothers 
and sisters from all over the Country but 
from several other Countries as well. It is 
from gathering together and listening to each 
other's triumphs and struggles that we are 
able to come home and build stronger 
communities within our home Dioceses and 

Parishes. I would be honored and blessed to 
once again have the opportunity to represent 
our Diocese. To be present in Baltimore in 
2021 and to shape the future of the 
Episcopal Church for the next three years 
and years to come. 

If nominated, what added value would 

you bring to the Diocese in moving the 
committee forward with God's work? If 
nominated what added value would you 
bring to the Diocese in moving the 
committee forward with God's work? For 
the past two General Conventions I have 
been fortunate that our Diocese has elected 
me to represent them, this would be my third 
General Convention. As such, I am 
confident that the experience I have gained 
would be beneficial to the Deputation. I 
believe my experiences as a supervisor to 
young adults in the corporate world, as well 
as my volunteer work with teenagers in the 
church would be beneficial as I would be 
able to provide a slightly different point of 
view. Looking beyond General Convention, 
I am excited to bring home new and creative 
ways to extend Church beyond what we do 
on Sunday mornings. In our diocese we have 
countless opportunities to help those in 
need. I want to see what other people are 
doing in their churches and Dioceses. We 
are doing wonderful work here presently, 
however there are always new creative 
ideas. 

146



Please list relevant experiences, skills, and 

talents. I have served on the Diocesan 

Resolutions Committee for several years, 
participated in the Young Adult Forum at 
the General Convention in 2006, and was a 

Deputy to General Convention in 2015 and 

2018, in addition I also served on The 
General Conventions Ecumenical and Inter­
Religious Relations Commission from 2006-
2012. In my Parish Trinity Ambler, I am 
currently serving on my 2nd term on the 

Vestry, volunteered with the Youth Group 
for IO years, and taught Confirmation Class 
and Sunday school for several years. I am 

also a member of our chapter of The 
Daughters of The King, The Healing Prayer 
Team, and Lead the Newcomers Ministry as 
part of my role on Vestry. In addition I 
participate in various other ways, such as 
Ushering and Reading. I consider my church 
to be a home away from home and am 
blessed to be part of such a wonderful 

community. I have over IO years of 
experience in the corporate world. I worked 
in customer service for 2 diverse companies 
in many roles up to and including 
supervising employees at different levels 
and skill sets in different states and time 

zones. This meant developing the ability to 

balance their various needs and styles while 
working quickly to resolve escalated 
customer issues. I have an MS in 
Organizational Development and Leadership 

and am currently looking to pursue an MSW 
and hope to go on to get my clinical license. 
I try to go into every new experience 

without expectations and with an open mind. 
Doing this I believe allows me to be more 
flexible and reveal what the Holy Spirit is 
trying to tell me. If I have the honor of being 
elected again, I am hopeful my skills and 
personality will lend me to be a positive 
addition to the Deputation. 

147



2019 

Diocese of Pennsylvania 

Election Results 

148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



211



212



213



214



215



216



217



218



219



220



221



222



223



224



225



226



227



228



229



230



231



232



Index 
 
2019 Diocesan Convention Nominees .........................................................................................103 
2019 Election Results ..................................................................................................................148 
Annual Parochial Reports Summary ............................................................................................224 
Anti-Gun Violence Commission......................................................................................................4 
Anti-Human Trafficking Action Commission .................................................................................4 
Anti-Human Trafficking Commission Report .............................................................................170 
Anti-Racism Commission Report ................................................................................................171 
Anti-Racism Commission ................................................................................................................4 
Bishop Revolving Loan Fund ..........................................................................................................4 
Bishop’s Address ...........................................................................................................................45 
Cathedral Chapter Nominees .........................................................................................................83 
Cathedral Chapter ............................................................................................................................4 
Central American Refugee Commission .........................................................................................5 
Circulation of Materials at Convention..........................................................................................52 
Clergy Entitled to Vote ..................................................................................................................12 
Clergy New to the Diocese ............................................................................................................81 
Commission on Ministry..................................................................................................................5 
Commission on Ministry:  Confirmation of Appointees ...............................................................82 
Commission on Wellness Report .................................................................................................172 
Commission on Wellness .................................................................................................................5 
Committee on Constitution & Canons .............................................................................................6 
Committee to Incorporate the Diocese ............................................................................................6 
Committees of 2019 Convention ...................................................................................................11 
Continuing Education/Sabbatical Leave Committee .......................................................................6 
Convention Agenda .......................................................................................................................21 
Creations Committee .....................................................................................................................10 
Daughters of the King ......................................................................................................................6 
Diocesan Council Report .............................................................................................................174 
Diocesan Council .............................................................................................................................3 
Diocesan Disciplinary Board ...........................................................................................................7 
Diocesan Liturgy Committee ...........................................................................................................7 
Diocesan Mission Planning Commission ........................................................................................7 
Episcopal Church Women (UTO) Report ....................................................................................175 
Episcopal Church Women ...............................................................................................................7 
Episcopal Community Services Report .......................................................................................176 
Finance Committee Report ..........................................................................................................177 
Finance Committee ..........................................................................................................................8 
General Convention, Provincial Synod Deputies ............................................................................2 
Global Mission Commission........................................................................................................179 
Global Mission Commission............................................................................................................8 
Guatemala Companion Diocese Committee ....................................................................................8 
History Committee Report ...........................................................................................................180 
History Committee ...........................................................................................................................9 
Introduction to the Revenue and Spending Plan for 2020 .............................................................84 
Lay Deputies to Convention ..........................................................................................................17 
Members of the Convention 
Minutes of Convention ..................................................................................................................27 
Necrology Report .........................................................................................................................184 

233



Newly Ordained Deacons in the Diocese of Pennsylvania ............................................................81 
Newly Ordained Priest in the Diocese of Pennsylvania ................................................................81 
Newly Received in the Diocese of Pennsylvania ..........................................................................81 
Nominations Committee Report ..................................................................................................102 
Nominations Committee ..................................................................................................................9 
Officers of the 2019 Convention....................................................................................................11 
Officers, Deans, Bishop’s Staff .......................................................................................................1 
On Clergy Compensation (RB 2020) .............................................................................................60 
Parishes of the Diocese ................................................................................................................190 
Parochial Clergy of the Diocese ..................................................................................................203 
People with Disabilities Committee.................................................................................................9 
Postulants and Candidates for Holy Orders in the Diocese of PA .................................................81 
Reception of Reports....................................................................................................................169 
Recovery Ministries Committee ......................................................................................................9 
Report of the Resolutions Committee ............................................................................................54 
Report of the Treasurer ..................................................................................................................88 
Report on Clergy Not Eligible to Vote but having Seat and Voice ...............................................53 
Report on Retired Clergy (R-3 2019) ............................................................................................58 
Resolution on the Clergy Financial Assistance Assessment (RA 2020) .......................................59 
Resolution:  R-10 2019 ..................................................................................................................78 
Resolution:  R-4 2019 ....................................................................................................................68 
Resolution:  R-5 2019 ....................................................................................................................69 
Resolution:  R-6 2019 ....................................................................................................................71 
Resolution:  R-7 2019 ....................................................................................................................72 
Resolution:  R-8 2019 ....................................................................................................................75 
Resolution:  R-9 2019 ....................................................................................................................76 
Resolutions of Courtesy (R-1 2019) ..............................................................................................55 
Resolutions on Ordination Anniversaries (R-2 2019) ...................................................................56 
Retired Clergy ..............................................................................................................................217 
Standing Committee Approvals and Consents ..............................................................................94 
Standing Committee.........................................................................................................................3 
Standing Rules of Order.................................................................................................................51 
The Christmas Fund .......................................................................................................................10 
The Church Foundation Board .......................................................................................................10 
The Church Foundation ...............................................................................................................187 
Thistle Hills Program ...................................................................................................................185 
Veterans Committee.....................................................................................................................189 
Veterans Committee.........................................................................................................................9 

234




